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VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS, § Colt 2 £
PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS, § HARRIS COUNTYZLE: X fB S a
VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS now known  § <5 = =
as NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, § = I
L.L.C.; PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS § o
now known as NEW SUN COAST §
APARTMENTS, L.L.C.; and NEW SUN §
COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C. § 127TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

This cause came on to be heard in its regular order and the parties appeared in person and
through their respective attorneys of record and waived a jury and stated to the Court that all
claims and causes of action which were or could have been asserted by and between them had
been compromised and settled and the consideration therefore paid in full, and that judgment
should be entered that Plaintiff, RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, take
nothing from Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs, VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS, PHOENIX
NORTH APARTMENTS, VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS now known as NEW SUN COAST
APARTMENTS, L.L.C.; PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS now known as NEW SUN
COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C.; and NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C. (the
"DEFENDANTS"); and judgment should be entered that the DEFENDANTS take nothing from
the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS; and that
each party should bear its own court costs; therefore, in accordance with such compromise

settlement agreement. It is therefore
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ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that Plaintiff, RELIANCE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, takes nothing from the DEFENDANTS, by reason of this suit; and
that each party bears its own costs; it is further,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the DEFENDANTS take nothing from the
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS.

All relief sought herein which is npt expressly granted is hereby denied.

SIGNED this day of , 1999.

Judge Presiding
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

SPAGNOLETTI & ASSOCIATES

C M A

FRANQIE I. SPAGNOL
State Bar No. 18869600
JOHN P. ABBEY

State Bar No. 00789010
1600 Smith, Suite 4545
Houston, Texas 77002
713-653-5600

FAX: 713-653-5656

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-DEFENDANT
RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS
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ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS/COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS,
VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS,

PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS,

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS now known as

NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C.

PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS now known as

NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C.

and NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.




CAUSE NO. 88-33831
RETIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintff and Counter-Defendant .
e
vs. HARRIS camm,;ri%as =z
TR T
VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS, PHOENIX NORTH gt =
APARTMENTS, VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS et R
NOW KNOWN AS NEW SUN COAST ZOEL 7
APARTMENTS, LLC, PHOENIX NORTH o 2,
APARTMENTS NOW KNOWN AS NEW SUN L5 T
COAST APARTMENTS, LLC. AND NEW SUN o =
COAST APARTMENTS, LLC.
Defendants and Courter-Plalntiff 12 JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C., DBA VISTA BONITA PARTMENTS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO ENFORCE APPRAISAL

AWARD
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THIS COURT:

NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, L1.C., DBA VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS, Defendant and
Counter-Plaintiff, (VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS), files this is Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
seeking a declaration fom this court enforcing an Appraisal Award against RELIANCE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF ILLINOIS (RELIANCE), Plainfif and Counter-Defendant, and would respectfully show unto
this Court the following:
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GENERAL FACTS

Counter-Defendant, RELIANCE, sold a policy of insurance covering any building damage and/or
loss of rents that might be suffered by VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS for a period from August 1, 1997, to
August 1, 1998, Policy No. NZA1702535. T On or about February 10, 1998, high winds struck the premises
of the VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS, located at 9313 Tallyho, Houston, Texas, 77017, causing building
damage and loss of rents. Before RELIANCE filed its suit for Declaratory Judgment, VISTA BONITA
APARTMENTS, in compliance with the terms of the insurance policy, applied for and received a validly
appointed Umpire, pursuant to the Order Appointing Umpire, signed by the Hon. Mary Bacon, Texas State
District Judge of the 338th District Court of Harris County, Texas, on June 9, 1998. The court appointed
Umpire, Cyndal Porter, entered an Appraisal Award on July 29, 1998 for the insured in the sum of ONE
HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND SiX HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN AND 51/100 ($138,687.51)
DOLLARS, enforcement of which is now being sought. 2

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS has fully paid the premiums on the insurance and complied with ail
its terms and conditions. The insurer has refused to pay the Appraisal Award; rather, it is attempting to
either deny or delay the payment of this claim by taking positions not supported in the law. Specifically,
RELIANCE alleges that District Judge Mary Bacon's Order Appointing Umpire is void because she does
not have Surisdiction” to appoint an umpire. This conclusory allegation is not supported by any facts or
evidence produced by RELIANCE, because it has none fo proffer. RELIANCE has no other grounds for its

failure to pay the Appraisal Award. 3

! See applicable policy provisions from Reliance’s policy showing coverage and Appraisal Provision attached hereto
as Exhibit “1" (See also Reliance’s Appraisal definition in its Motion for Summary Judgment).

2 See Judge Bacon’s Order Appointing Umpire and the Umpire's Appraisal Award attached hereto as Exhibit “2”

3 See Reliance’s responses to VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS'® Interrogatories and Requests for Admission
attached hereto as Exhibit “3” (See also Reliance’s basis for its Motion for Summary Judgment to set aside
Umpire.) .



APPRAISAL AWARD IS VALID ON ITS FACE
An Appraisal Award was entered on this claim by the Umpire, Cyndal Porter, which is valid on its
face. When a dispute between the insurer and the insured arises over the amount of a loss, and the parties
cannot agree on an Umpire {o resolve their differencss, then they rely on the Appraisal Provision, which
states as follows:
APPRAISAL PROVISION
“if we and you disagree on the amount of loss, either may make written demand for an appraisal of
the loss. In this event, each party will select a competent and impartial appraiser and notify the
other of the appraiser selected within 20 days of such demand. The two appraisers will select an
umpire. If they cannot agree within 15 days upon such umpire, either may request that a selection
be made by a judge of a court having jurisdiction. Each appraiser will state the amount of loss. if
they fail to agree, they will submit their differences fo the umpire. A decision agreed to by any two
will be binding as to the amount of loss. ..."

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES:
The insured hired a public adjuster, Kubala & Company, who notified RELIANCE that the insured

was demanding appraisal because the parties could not agree to the amount of the loss that resulted from
the February stom. The insured, through its public adjuster, hired Appraiser Thomas Kelly and by letter
dated 4-21-98, RELIANCE was made aware of the insured’s demand for appraisal. RELIANCE, by letter
dated 4-24-98, acknowledged the insured's demand for appraisal and notified the insured of the name of
the carrier's appraiser, Mike Hickey. The two appraisers then attempted fo select a mutually agreeable
Umpire which they did notdo. On 5-29-98, Thomas Kelly, the insured’s appraiser, requested Mike Hickey,
RELIANCE'S appraiser, to ask a Judge of his own choice to appoint an Umpire. Hickey responded by
letter dated June 1, 1998, stating that he would file suit o set aside any Umpire that the insured might seek
even though the letier clearly requests RELIANCE to get an Umpire appointed. In several other letters
written by Hickey in June and July he kept insisting that the appraisal process be delayed or held up; of
course, all the while the insured's property continued to deteriorate for lack of repairs. After 46 days had
elapsed (15 days required under the policy) from when the 2 appraisers could first mutually agree on an



Umpire, and affer RELIANCE failed or refused to obtain an Umpire, Kelly requested Judge Bacon appoint
an Umpire which she did on June 9, 1998, The appraisal went forward, however, RELIANCE refused to
participate; instead, it filed this suit to set aside the Appraisal Award based on Judge Bacon's lack of
jurisdiction.
VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY'S FEES

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS was forced to file its counterclaim on August 7, 1998, to compel
RELIANCE to pay the Appraisal Award issued by Cyndal Porter. As a result, it has incurred attomey's fees
and costs. RELIANCE should be ordered o pay those attorney’s fees and costs after the court's
declaration that the Appraisal Award is valid.
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES

RELIANCE is liable for attorney’s fees incurred by VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS for breach of
contract and under the provisions of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act and the Texas Insurance
Code. Furthermore, atfomey’s fees can also be awarded pursuant to Texas Civil Practice & Remedies
Code §§ 38.001 and 37.009. For this Court's convenience, reference is made fo the case of The
Commissioners Court of Titus County, Texas and Carl Johnson, County Auditor, Petitioners
v. Cynthia Agan, County Treasurer of Titus County, Texas, Respondent, 940 SW.2d 77 (Tex.
1997) wherein the Supreme Court held as follows:

*The Texas Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act allows the trial court to award reasonable and

necessary attomey's fees and costs as are equitable and just. See Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code

§ 37.009. The decision to grant or deny attomey's fees and costs is within the trial court's sound
discretion. QOake v. Collin County, 692 S.W.2d 454, 455 (Tex. 1985)."

4 See pertinent letters between insured and insurer discussed in this paragraph, attached bereto as Exhibit “4”,
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RELIANCE OWES 18% PERCENT STATUTORY PENALTY

RELIANCE received notice of the Umpire's Appraisal Award from the insured’s adjuster, Tom
Ross, by his letier dated August 7, 1998. Accordingly, after 5 days from ils receipt, RELIANCE had to
either pay the award or it became liable for additional statutory damages according to the provisions of the

Texas Insurance Code.

TEXAS INSURANCE CODE, ARTICLE 21.55§ 6

‘Damages: In all cases whese a claim is made pursuant to a policy of insurance and the
insurer Kable therefor is not in compliance with the requirements of this article,
such insurer shall be liable fo pay the holder of the policy, or the beneficiary
making a claim under the policy, in addifion to the amount of the claim, 18 percent
per annum of the amount of such claim as damages, together with reasonable
attomey fees. if suit is filed, such atfomey fees shall be taxed as part of the costs
in the case. [Amended by Acts 1995, 74th Leg., Ch. 333, Sec. 1]

Texas law is well-established that an appraisal award made pursuant to an insurance policy is
binding and enforceable absent fraud, accident, or mistake. See, Barnes v. Western Alliance Ins.
Co., 844 S.W.2d 264, 267 (Tex.App.-Fort Worth 1992, writ dism'd by agr.); Providence Lioyds Ins.
Co. v. Crystal City 1.S.D., 877 S.W.2d 872, 875 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 1994, no wit) (citing Scoltish
Union & Natl Ins. Co. v. Clancy, 71 Tex. 5, 8 S.W. 630, 631 (1888)). Therefore, VISTA BONITA
APARTMENTS is entitied to recover, in addition to the amount of its Appraisal Award, an additional
eighteen percent (18%) in damages on the amount of such loss together with reasonable attomey’s fees for

the prosecution and collection of this claim.,



CONCLUSION
The Appraisal Award entered by the court appointed Umpire in the sum of $138,687.51 is valid on
its face. RELIANCE also owes the 18% statutory penalty in the sum of $24,963.75, plus attomey’s fees
and prejudgment interest.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C., DBA
VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS prays that its Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Enforcing the
Appraisal Award be in all things sustained. Respectfully submitted,
AR

NO & ASSOCIATES

"LEE" ARELLANO
TBA# 01299250
Specialization # CT 01782-91
Frost Bank Building, Suite 820
2211 Norfolk

Houston, Texas 77098

{713) 529-6000 Telephone
(713) 529-7373 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and comrect copy of the foregoing instrument has been served
on counsal record by faxing, hand delivery or mailing same by first class, United States Certified Ma,
retum receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Francis 1. Spagnoletti CERTIFIED MAIL RRR P 076 603 783
John Abbey

Spagnolefti & Associates

1600 Smith Street, Suite 4545

Houston, Texas 77002

SIGNED this /92 day of A,/Mmzfe/— , 1998,

n"Lee" Arellano
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AFFIDAVIT OF TOM ROSS

BEFORE ME the undersigned authority personally appeared TOM ROSS, who being swaorn,
did depose and state the following:

“My name is TOM ROSS. I am over eighteen years of age, of sound mind, and have never
been convicted of a felony, and am fully competent to make this affidavit. 1 have persenal
knowledge of the facts stated hercin.

"I am Vice President for Kubala & Company, a public adjusting company, in [louston, Harris
County, Texas, that handles insurance claims for insureds. Our company was hired by the
owners of the VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS to adjust 2 windstorm loss resulting from a
storm that occurred on Pebruary 10, 1998. RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
ILLINOIS was the insurer of these apartments as scen on the insurance documents. On March
6. 1998, we met with RELIANCLE'S adjuster, D. R. Tuggle, to inspect the damaged
apartments and presented Mr, Tugple with our estimated cost of repairs. On April 7, 1998,
we received Mr. Tuggle's estimated cost of repairs which was significantly different from
ours; therefore, on 42198, we nolificd RELTANCE that the insured was demanding
appraisal because the partics could not agree on the amount of the loss, RELIANCE was
further intormed that we hircd Appraiser Thomas Kelly to work on behalf of the insured. By
letter dated 4-24-98, RELIANCE acknowledged the insured’s demand for appraisal and
notifted us of its appraiser, Mike Hickey. The two appraisers then attempted to sclect a
mutually agrecable Umpire which they did not do.  On 5-29-98, Kelly requested Hickey to get
a Judge of RELIANCE'S own choice to appoint an Umpire. Hickey responded by letter dated
June 1, 1998, stating that he would file suit to set aside any Umpire that the insured might seek
cven though Kelly's confirmation letter dated 6-2-98 clearly requests RELIANCE to get an
Umpire appointed. In several other fetters written by Hickey in June and July he kept insisting
that the appraisal process be delayed or held up; of course, all the while the insured’s property
continued 1o deteriorate for lack of repairs. After 46 days (only 15 days required under the
policy) had clapsed from when the 2 appraisers could first (i.e. April 24, 1998) mytually agree
on an Umpire, and atter RELIANCE failed or refused to obtain an Umpire, Kelly requested
Judge Bacon appoint an Umpire which she did on June 9, 1998. The appraisal went forward,
however, RELIANCE refused to participate, as scen by the Umpire’s letter dated July 27,
1998. A true and correct of copy of the following exhibits from our files, which are operative
documents related to this appraisal, are attached to this Affidavit, to-wit:

Exhibit 1 Agreement retaining Kubala & Company and
pertinent insurance provisions of the insured’s
policy relating to coverage and appraisal.

Exhibit 2 Judge Mary Bacon's Order Appointing Umpire for
this claim, the Appraisal Award issued by Umpire
Cyndal Porter, and her letter dated July 27, 1998,
regarding the insurcr’s failure to participate in the
appraisal process.



Exhibit 4 Lerters between insured and insurer and Umpite;
specifically, letters dated February 20, 1998,
April 21, 1998, April 24, 1998, June 1, 1998,
June 2, 1998 and July 3, 1998 and August 7,
1998.

“I have worked in the insurance claims business for approximately 17 years. In the course of
that time I have worked on hundreds of disputed claims as a public adjuster, as an appraiser
and as an Umpire which have gone through the appraisal process. 1 am familiar with the
Appraisal Provision contained in commercial insurance policics and how the process works in
Texas. RELIANCE'S appraisal provision provided as follows:

“If we and you disagree on the amount of loss, either may make written demand for an
appraisal of the loss. In this cvent, each party will select a comperent and impartial appraiscr
and notify the other of the appraiser selected within 20 days of such demand.  The two
appraisers will select an umpire. If they cannot agree within 15 days upon such umpire, either
may request a that selection be made by a judge of a court having jurisdiction. Each appraiser
will state the amount of loss. If they fail to agree, they will submit their differences to the
umpire. A decision agreed to by any two will be binding as to the amount of loss. ...”

“In the In my years of handling claims that have proceeded through the insurance appraisal
process, Judge Mary Bacon has appointed umpires on many different occasions. In all cases in
which vur firm has participated, the insurance company has always paid the Appraisal Award
cotered by a Judge Bacon appointed Umpire. This is the first case in which an insurance
company has filed a suit where our company has heen involved alleging that Judge Bacon does
not have authority (o appoint an Umpire. The Umpire, Cyndal Porter, entered an Appraisal
Award for $138,687.51 for the owners of the VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS. RELIANCE
was notificd of the Award by my letter dated August 7, 1998, and to date no payment has been
received by the insured on this claim.

“I have reviewed all the applicable correspondence and related documents pertinent to this
appraisal. 1 have spoken with both the insured’s appraiser and the insurer’s appraiser and
adjuster. It is my opinion that the deadlines specified in Appraisal Provision language quoted
above were complicd with by the insured and its representatives and that the request to Judge
Bacon secking the appointment of an Umpire was timely made in accordance with the terms of
the insurance policy.

“FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.” 7/ @_’
By: oy

TOM ROSS

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TQ BEFORE ME, appeared TOM ROSS, on this the

f—_;! _ day of November, 1998.

SANAARAAASAARATASAAARAAAS Sy
5 JANE ANN BICKHAN

! NOTARY PUBLIC
4

NOTARY PU

State of Texas
Comm. Exp. 12-14-2001

PR




AFFIDAVIT ON ATTORNEY'S FEES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day appeared John "Lee" Arellano, who, on his oath being duly swom,
did depose and state the following:

"My name is John “Lee" Arellano, | am aver 21 years of age, of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and fully
competent to testify to the matters stated herein, and | have personal knowledge of the matters recited herein and |
have never been convicted of a felony.

*| am a licensed and practicing attomey in Houston, Harris County, Texas and | am familiar with the rates charged by
attomey’s in this locale. | have been a licensed and practicing attomey in Houston, Harris County, Texas, since 1981.
My qualifications and work experiences fo give this Affidavit are as follows: Board Certified, Civil Trial Law, Texas
Board of Legal Specialization; Mediator, United States Federal and State District Courts; 1998/1999 President,
Association of Attomey Mediators, Houston Chapter; 1996/1998 Member, Board of Directors and Chairman of
Education and Website Commitiees, Association of Attoey Mediators, Houston Chapter; Pilot Mediator, 1st Court of
Appeals, Houston, Texas; Panel Judge, Hamis County Dispute Resolution Center's Moderated Settlement
Conference; Member, Association of Attomey Mediators, National; Ex-Officlo Member, Board of Directors of the
Association of Attomey Mediators, Nafional; Member in Good Standing in the Texas Supreme Court, Houston Bar
Association, Federal Courts for the Southem District of Texas, Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals; Member, Houston
Lawyer Referral Service; Member, Pro Bono College of the State Bar of Texas; Member, Texas Association of Civil
Trial and Appellate Specialists, Houston Chapter; Fellow, Houston Bar Foundation; Fellow, College of the State Bar
of Texas; Lecturer, State Bar of Texas MCLE approved seminars; Contributing Author Docket Plus™ legal
management computer software; Volunteer, Harris County Dispute Resolution Center Pro Bono Mediation Program;
Broker, Texas Real Estate Commission.

*Aftached to this Affidavit as Exhibits “3" and “5" are true and comect copies of RELIANCE'S responses to VISTA
BONITA APARTMENTS' Interrogatories and Requests for Admission and a statement showing reasonable and
necessary attomey's fees incumed by the insured, fo date, respectively.

*| am the attomey for VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS, the named insured in this lawsuit. In this regard, the attorney
whose name is subscribed to this Affidavit has been employed to assist the insured in defending against a suit for
declaratory judgment filed by the insurer and to prosecute its counterclaim for payment of the Appraisal Award issued
by the court appointed Umpire, Cyndal Porter. It is my opinion that a reasonable and necessary atiomey's fee in this
area is based on an attomey's experience, reputation, knowledge and the complexity of the issues in dispute. The
attomey’s fees will be based on the time the attomey expends and costs incurred by the insured. 1t is my impression
that a hourly rate of $200.00-$300.00 per hour is reasonable and necessary in this case for the insured. These
figures are based on my experience and knowledge of reasonable and necessary attorney's fees charged by other
attorneys in the Houston, Harris County area. For work expended in the preparation and trial of this cause, up to the
filing of VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS' Mofion for Partial Summary Judgment, a reasonable and necessary,
attorney fee for the insured is $14,891.96. In the event of an appeal to the court of appeals, the insured
further entitled to $10,000.00 as a reasonable attomey's fee, and in the event of an appeal to the Supre
insured would be entitied o an additional sum of $7,500.00 as a nable

urt, the

"FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT".

JO \"%LEE' ARELLANO, Affiant
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME on thls day of November, 1998 appeared John

“Lee" Areliano.
A LAnet)iq /
@ - NOTARY PUBLIC




AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS KELLY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day appeared THOMAS KELLY, who, on his oath belng duly swom,
did depose and state the following:

"My name Is THOMAS KELLY. Iam over the age of 21 years, of sound mind and competent to make this affidavit, |
have personal knowiedge of the facts recited herein.

"l am the owner of Kelly’s Reconstruction Servica. | repair storm damaged property and assist it Insurance appraisals
as required in Houston, Harrs County, Texas. | was hirad by Kubala & Company, a public adjusting firm, to be the
competent and disinterested appraiser for the owners of the VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS with respect o adjusting
a windstorm foss resulting from a storm that occured on February 10, 1998, RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
ILLINOIS was the insurer of these apariments. On 4-21-98, Kubala & Company notified RELIANCE that the insured
was demanding appraisal because the parties could not agree on the amount of the loss and | wouid be the insured's
appraiser. | was notified by Kubala & Company on 4-24-98 that they recelved a letier that day from RELIANCE
naming their appraiser, Mike Hickey. | Immediately contacted Mike Hickey and began providing him with some names
of Umplres that were agreeable (o me and he provided me with names of Umplires that were agreeabie fo him. Mr.
Hickey and 1 did not agree fo a mutually acceptable Umpire. On 5-29-98, | asked Hickey to get a Judge of
RELIANCE'S choice to appoint an Umplre. Hickey responded by letter to me dated June 1, 1998, stating that he would
file suit to set aside any Umpire that the Insured might seek. My 5-29-98 request to Hickey was confirmed by my letter
dated 6-2-98, whereln | again requested RELIANCE get an Umpire appointed. Mr. Hickey wroto me 3 other letters
dated June 9, 1998, June 18, 1998 and July 2, 1998, all insisting that the appraisal process be delayed or held up.
Hickey and/or RELIANCE never got an Umpire appointed so after forty six (46) days from the date Hickey and 1 first
attempted to agree on an Umplre, Judge Mary Bacon of the 338 District Court of Harris County, Texas, was
requested to appoint one, which she did on June 9, 1998. | notified Hickey that Cyndal Porter was the court appointed
Umpire and provided him the necessary information on how he could get in contact with her. The appraisal went
forward, however, RELIANCE refused fo participate. The Umplre visited the damaged properly and made an
independent determination that the Insured's windstorm damages were $138, 687.51 as a result of this February 10,
1998 storm. A true and correct of copy of the following exhibits from my file, which are operative documents related to
this appraisal, are attached 1o this Affidavit, to-wit

Exhibit 2 Judge Mary Bacon's Order Appointing Umpire for this claim, the
Appraisal Award issued by Umpire Cyndal Porter, and her letter
dated July 27, 1998, regarding the insurer’s failure to participate in
the appraisal process.

Exhibit 4 Letters between Insured and insurer; specifically, letters dated June 1,
1998, Juna 2, 1998 and July 3, 1998.

‘| notified RELIANCE that Cyndal Porter made an Appraisal Award In the sum of $138, 687.51.
*FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.”

THOMAS KELLY, AFFIANT

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OFHARRIS  §

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, appeared THOMAS KELLY on this the / ‘? day of
November, 1998. I

My commission expires:
G-l-5002Z
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KUBALA AND COMPANY

Public Insurance Adjusters
And Appraisers For The
Named Insured

i L /ol
< 2l 197

To the Insurance Companies interested and to Whom it May Concern:

- do hereby authorize and engage the Kubala and Company
Adjusters, to assist in adjusting the loss and damage by j e 54/ Jusemm
/

n e

sustained by /€ £ 2t 2onl AT BB L ST s T £ DIET S
. §

Semaer e, ‘. st ol
at rr”"‘/' :}/'-"- i/ Jf‘a'.') 1{:”-"'!' AT Tk r":':}f‘?

7/
on 2 o~ 78 and agree to pay them for their
services and hereby assign _AS AGLES D of the amount as adjusted

or otherwise recovered on account of loss.

-

9000 West Bellfort, Suite 550 e Houston, Texas 77031 ¢ (713) 988-3325
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6313 TALLYHO 09-18-97 i 08-01-98 [ ] TERMmATEDIF C)
KOUSTON, TEXAS 77017 178 REPLAGES PRIGR EVICENCE DATED:
PROPERTY FINFGRITATION” - T
LOCATION DEECRIFTIOH
INSURED LOCATION: 9313 TALLYHO
HQUSTQN, TEXAS 77017
OCCUPANCY »  APARTMENT COMPLEX
COVERAGE IRFORMATION - . B - ”
v e oot o e o e o .. SOVERASEPERILS FORMS — AMOUNT OF INSURANLE | | DEC
FIRE, EXTEhDED COVERAGE, CAUSES OF LOSS SPECIAL FOR‘"& CP 10 30,
,..',\ REPLACE.‘ENT COST ENDORSEMENT:
BLANKET BUILDING INSURANCE : . $3,042,000 $5
LOSS OF RENTS INSURANCE : . $ 206,000 It
ey w———— i 8 S ca g gty g P s b TR T - d i
REMARKS (inéniding Specisi Conditions)
90% CO-INSURANCE: BUILDINGS
60% CO-INSURANCE: RENTS
| CARGELLATION! " wre e mm e e )
THE POLICY iS SUBJECT TO THE PREMILIMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. ‘$HOULD
POLICY BE TERMINATED, THE COMPANY WiLL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIZD BELOW 10 L
WRITTEN NOTICE, AND WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLISY THAT WOULD AFFECT 1
A~ |. . INTEREST, il ACCORDANCE WITH THE POL ICY FROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW.
ADDITIONAL INTEREST = " T T
HAME AND ADDRES3 x |\|-_;{TG_AG£E ! JAQDWWAHSURED s . - 1
TEXAS FIRST NATIOWAL BANK L e et
9315 BELLAIRE BLVD, i
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["AGorD. EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE - 16-9¢

'-\THls IS EVICENCE THAT INSURANGE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW RAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL Tt
AIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY.

PROOUCER B ) 528—23_9_ | e - '
1 MID-CONT INENTAL IJ;;:;:-:QE l(-'\;gl-CY INC RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS
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KOUSTON, TEXAS 77017 571, FRPLACES PRICR EVIDENCE DATE - -
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LOCATIOMN DESCRIPTION
INSURED LOCATION: 9313 TALLYHO
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77017
OCCUPANCY :  APARTMENT COMPLEX
COVERAGE INFORMATION ™ PR il o
e e e . o SOVEAAOEPERLSTORMS ' avcyuT oF wsuRANCE | - oEcueT!
FIRE, EXTENDI:D COVYERAGE, CAUSES OF LOSS- SPECIAL FORM CP 10 30
.-\REPLACEMENT COST ENDORSEMENT: |
BLANXET BUILDING INSURANCE : i $3,042,000 $5,00
LOSS OF RENTS INSURAKCE : $ 206,000 INCL
"REWARKS (including Special Condliiong) ’ R
90% CO-TMSURANCE: BUILDINGS
€0% CO-INSURANCE: RENTS
 CRNCRLTRTION ™ T " T
THE POLICY !S SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUNMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD T+
POLICY BE TERMINATED, THZ COMPANY WiLL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIF'ED BELOW 10 DAY

WRITTEN KOTICE, AND WiLL SEND NQTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THA
I‘uTEH"ST IN AGGORDAI‘\CE WITH TH: POL ICY FROVISIONS Gt AS HEOUIH-—D BY LAW.

ADDITIONAL INTEREST © ~ o - T
NAME AND ADDAESS o
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. AC_OB_DM CEHTIFJCATE OF LIABILITY INSUHANCE s 221
PACOUCER ) - THIS CEFITIFICA‘I"E IS ISSUED'AS A MATTER OF INFO;
MID-CONTINENTAL INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. [ O AN O e DOES NOT AMEND, B

ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

WJ:*“"' AMER!CAN EQUITY INSURANCE COMPAM

1717 MONTROSE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77006
TELEPHONE: (713) 528-2961
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THIS 15 TO CERVIFY THAT Thl: P.éLICu.-.b CF INSLRANCE LISTED E.cLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED "O THE INSURZD NAVED ABOVE FOR 'hE POLICY
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANIING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITICN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DGOURMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHIL
CERTIFICATE MAY DE [SSUED OA MAY PERTAIN, ThE INSURANCE AFFQAZED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE

- EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN ASDUCED BY PAD CLAMS. e e e
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ENDORSEME

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY
SWIMMING FACILITY CONDITIONAL ENDORSEMENT

Thls endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

LIFESAVING EQUIPMENT CONDITIONAL EXCLUSION

The following excluslon Is added to COVERAGE A:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” arlsing out of the gwnership, maintehance, operation or use of a swim
poo, lake, pond or other waler recreational area unless Red Cross or U.S. Coast Guard approved lifesaving equipme
malntained and available at all times.

SWIMMING PQOL FENCING CONDITIONAL EXCLUSION
The foltowing exclusion is added to COVERAGES A& B:

This Insurance does not apply to "bodily injury* or "personal unjury” arising out of the ownership, maintenance, operatic
use of a swimming pool unless the swimming pool Is fenced with a selflocking gate and meets or exceeds all |
governing codes and regulatlons.

WATER HAZARD POSTING REQUIREMENT CONDITIONAL EXCLUSION

The following excluslon Is added to COVERAGE A:

This insurance does not apply to "bedily injury” arising out of tha ownership, malntanance, operatlon or use of a swimr
pooi, Iake, pond or other water recreational area unless "No Swimming", "Swim At Your Own Risk” or slmifar signs are pc
wiarning of water related hazards,

LIFEGUARD CONDITIONAL EXCLUSION
The follawing excluslon Is added to COVERAGES A & B:

Thls Insurance does not apply to *hodily injury® or "personal injury” arising out of the ownersh'p,malntenance, operatlc
use of a swimming pool, lake, pond or other water recreational area unless:

1. Certified Red Cross lifeguard(s) are on duty and In attendance al all times duting =~
ccheduled swimming parlods.

2, 'HodSwimmIng' of “Swim At Your Own Risk" slgns are posted when no tfequard Is
on duty.

Al other Terms and Conditions of thig Policy remain unchanged
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Limi of insurence—Bldg. 1:
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$80,000 forences to the umplre, A declsion
Unit of Insurarce—Bldg. 2:  $80,000 by any two will ba Einding, Esch party wire
LosstoBidg.1;  $60,100 a. Pay its ohosen appraiser; and
Lossto Bidg. 2;  $90.000 b. Bear the other expanses of (e appralsa)
The amount of loss to Bidg. 1 (§80,100) is lass and umpire oqually,
than the sum ($80,250) of the Limkt of Insurgnce If therw is an appralsal, we will etlll retaln our
applicable to Bidg. 1 pius the Deductible. right to deny the olaim.
The Deductibie wil be subtracted from the & Duties In The Event Of Loss Or Damage
amount of Iou In calculating the loss paysbia for A You muat cas that the following are done
Bikig. 1: : In tha avant of loss or damage to Coy-
$40,100 ared Property:
) . {1) Notify the police if a law may have
$59,850 Loss Payablo—Biig. 1 been broken,
The Deductibié sppliss onoe per occummenos and {2) Give us prompt notice of tha loss or
therefore I not subtracted in determining the damage, Includa a daserption of the
amount of loss payable for Bidg. 2. Loss payable propesty Involved,
far Bldp. 2|slm| Limit of Inauranes of $80,000, {3) As soon as possible, give uc a
Tetal amount oflocs payable: $59,850 + 80,000 » desciiption of how, when and where
$120,850 i the 1055 or damege oocumed.
Example No, & 0 " (4) “l";kﬂ cl:il mmmpﬂblu steps to protect
RN v roperty from furiher
gl‘nl;l:mg;. too, sssumes there is no colnsur- © ! B " damage, and keep 8 fecord of your
he Dedur-ﬂble and Limits of insurance are the cwl ored p%”w.%rww&
same a3 thovs 11 Bxamyre No. 1, S in the settiement of the claim. This
LosstoBldg. 4:  $70,000 (axceeds Limit of will not increasa the Limit of Insur-
_ Insurance plus Dechuxitibje) ance. Hmar. t“?o will not pay for
losstoBldg. 22 $80,000 (axcseds ' any subeequent loes of
g Im(uus Mm) °r . MM mm a Sauss of lou thlt l‘.
Loss Paylblt-'-aldg 1 $80000 (Lmit of not @ Covarad Cause of Loss. Also, if
i insurance) - wikic and In the best possicie order
Loss Paysble—-Blog. 2:  $80.000  (Lmit. of ., .00, ..-....... SOF @xscRInGtioN,
! -+ Jonithnde) i """} "5 (@) Al our Tequiest, give us complate invens
Total amount o_ﬂoqspunbip. S‘MO.MQ T " fodes of the damaged and undamagad
E. LOSS CONDITIONS . - IMI ,“ aeo - propefly. indlude quantiies, cost, vei-
The fallowing' conditions spply In additon 1o ’ bes and amount of joss cleimed.
common Polwycaﬂummmacammé: e MM offen as may be reasonably
Property Conditicns. I: . roquired, permit us to Inspect the
1. Ahandanmlnt oo ‘proparly proving tha loss or damage
There ¢an be no abandonmant. of any pré and your baoks and records.
ity {0 US, 4 . : . Also permit ue to take sampies of
M . damaged and undamaged propatty
2. Appraleal o fnr inspection, testing and analysls,

If we and you disagre9 on the value o
pmpertyormomourﬁollou.m
make writtan demand for an appra iea] of
foss. In this event, each party will kslect
competam and Impartial appraiset. The

appraissrs will aelect an umplre, If they can-
not agres, elther may regquest thal selection
be made by a Jusge of a count having juris-
diction. The appraisars will stale saparsialy
the value of the property and amount of 105S.
If thay fall to agree, they will submit their gif-

CF 180 (6-65) '
£P 00 10 0805

T2

z_-E

Copyright, 1SO Canvnerciel Risk Sanvioes, ins., 1004

Rt us to make ocples from

your m and records.

{7) ‘Sond us & signed, ewom prool of lose
contalning the information we request
{0 investigats the claim. You must do
this within 80 days afer our request,
we will supply you with the neces-
sary forms.

{8) Cooperate with us in the investigation
or asttiement of the clalm.

Pagr SOl 10



N

AI

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
CP 01 421292

TEXAS CHANGES

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided undar the following:

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

Vhaen this endorsement Is attached to the Standard
Proparty Pollcy CP 00 89, tha term Coverage Fart Is
replaced by the term Poiley. :

Tha provisions of items B.1. through B.5, baiow apply
ta tho followlng coverage forms:

BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE
FORM;

CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM;

CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OVWNERS
COVERAGE FORM:;

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM;

TOBACCO SALES WAREHQUSES COVERAGE
FORM: AND
STANDARD PROPERTY FOLICY
1. UrderAdditional Ceverages, the Debrls Removal
coverage Is deleted and replaced by tha follow.
Ing:
Debris Removal
Vo will pay your expanse to remave dzbris of
Covered Proparty causad by or resulting from a
Coverad Ceuse of Loss that occurs durlng the
poilcy period,
2. UnderAddltlonal Coverages, the Fire Department
Service Charge coverags Is deleted.
3. Undst Additlonal Cavarages, the Pallutant Clean
Up and Removal coverage Is daigted.
4, Undsr LIMITS OF INSURANCE, the third and
fourth paragraphs (secord and third paragrephs
In the Tobacco Salas Warshousas Govarage
Form) ars deleted and replaced by the following:
The limits appllcable 1o the Coverage Extenslons
ara In additlon to the Limits of Insurance.
Paymenta undar tha foliowing Additlonal Cover.
ages will not Increase the applicable Limit of In-
surance:
a. Preservatlonof Property; or
b. Debrls Remeoval; butitthe sum cidirect phys-
cal 108s or damags and debris ramoval ox-
Lonsa excesds tha Limitof Insurance, we wil
pay up to an additlonal $5,609 for each loca-

CF475a(12.53)
CPO1421292

Cepyr'ght. i1SC Commare'al Resk Sen'zey, ine., 1452

tlon In any one cccurrence under the
Removal Additlonal Coveraga.

5. UnderDEFINITIONS, tha definitionof "pall
Is daleted.

C. The ADDITIQNAL COYERAGE - COLLAFSE
CAUSES OF LOSS - BROAD FORM Is delelc
replaced by tha followlng:

Additional Coverags - Collapse

Ve wiil pay for loss or ¢amage caused by or re:
from risks of direct physical loss Involving co'la
& buiding or any pant of a building.

Wa wll not pay for loss or damage descrited
unless the loss or damage Is a direct result
coiapse of a bullding:

1. Lossordamagelothefollowlngtypes of pro
If otherwlse covered In thls Coverags Far
door radlo or televislon antennas, In¢luding
lead-in wirlng, masts or towers; awnings; g
and downspouts; yard fixiures; outdoor :
ming poals; fences; plers, wharves and d
beach or dlving plaiforms or agpurtenance
talnlng walis; walks, roadways and other
surfaces; and

2. Lossor damags by settiing, crasking, shrir
bulgirg cr expanslon of pavements, patlos,
datlons, walls, floors, roofs or cellings.

This Additianal Covsraga will not Increase the L
of insurance provided [n this Coveraga Part.

Sectlen E. of this endorsement restricis collapss
erage on proparty covered under the Bulders
Coverage Form,
D. Thaprovisions of Rems D.1. through D.5. below ¢
1o the CAUSES OF LOSS - SPECIAL FORM,
1. Exclusion B.2.d.(3) Is deieted and replace
ths following exclusion:

(4) Setling, cracking, shrinklng, bulging o
panslon of pavemants, foundations, w
fiocrs, roo’s, ceillngs, curbs, fences, retal
walls or swimming pools.

2. Exzlusian B.2.1., which perialns to continuoL

repoated ssapags orleakage of waterihas oc
ovor a perled of 14 cdays or more, Is dele

Fage-
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However, all otheor exclusicns partainingtoloss or
damage by weter continue 1o apply.

Excluslon B.2.k., Coilapse, Is deleted. However,
Sectlon E. of thls endorsemaent restricts ccliapss
coverage on properly covered under ths Builders
Risk Coverage Form.

Exclusion B.2.1., which parialns to poliutants, Is
deoleted.

5, LimitationC.1.c. Is replaced by the foliowing:

¢. Wo will not pay for loss of or damage to ths
Interior of any building or structure caused by
cr resulting from raln, snow, sieet, I¢e, sand
or dust, whether driven by wind or not, un-
less:

(1) The building or siructure flrst sustains
damage by a Caoverad Causs of Loss to
Its reof or wails through which the raln,
snow, sleet, Ice, sand or dust ente’s; or

(2) The loss or damaga Is caused by or re-

suits fromthawing of snow, sleet crlcaon
the bultding or structure.

Loss Conditlon In tha:

BUILCING AND PERSONALPROPERTYC
AGE FOARM;

CONPOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVE
FORM;

CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-O'Y
COVERAGE FORM;

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE FORM;
EXTRA EXPENSE COVERAGE FORM;
LEASEHOLD INTEREST COYERAGE FOR

TOBACCO SALES WAREHOQUSES COVE
FORM; and

STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

I3 replaced by the following:

APPRAISAL

It we and you disagrea on tha amount ¢
efther may make writtan demand foranapy
of the loss. In thls event, each party wlll ss

compatent and Impartial appralser and not.
other of tha eppralser se'ected within 20 ¢;

6. Sectlon D., ADDITIONAL COVERAGE - COL-
LAPSE, Is delsted.
E. Inthe BUILDERS RiSX COVERAGE FORM, condition
F.3., Restriction of Additlonal Coverags - Collapsa, Is
rep'aced by the folowlng:

“y 3. Restrictlon of Collapse Coverage

such demand. Tha two appralsers will sel:
umplra. Ifthay cannot agraae with!n 15 days
such umplre, elthar may request that selezi!
madea by a |udga of a court having Jurisdy
Each appralser wll stata the amount of Ic
theyfailto agres, they wlil submit thelr ditfere
to the umpire. A decislon agraed to by an’

If the Causes of Loss - Bread Form or Causes of
Loss - Speclal Form applies to the Builders Risk
Coverage Form, coverage for collapse Is re-
stricted as follows:

‘Yo will not pay for Icss or damags caussd by or
resulting from coilaps2 of a bullding under con-
structlon, orany partof a building under construs-
tion, caused by use of dalective materlals or
methods In construction, remodeling or rancva-
tlon.

F. LEGALACTION AGAINST US

Actlon Against Us loss condition In tha LEGAL
LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM CP 00 40.

wiil be binding as to the amount of loss,

parly wiil:

a. Paylts chosen appralser; and

b. Bearthe other expenses of the appralsa
umpira equally.

Ifthera Is &n appralsal:

a. You wii stil retain your right to bring a
actlon agalnst us, subject tothe provislo
the Legal Actlon Agalnst Us Comme
Propearty Condition; and

1. The LEGAL ACTION AGAINST US Commersial b. Yewil still reta'n cur right to dsny tha cl

Property Condltlan s replaced by the following, . Tha APPRAISAL Condition Inthe:

except as provided In F.2. below: BUSINESS INCOME COVERAGE FORM (,

LEGALACTION AGAINST US EXTRA EXPENSE); ard

No ona rray bring a legal actlon agalnst us undar BUSINESS INCOME COVERAGE FORM (W

th's Coverage Part uniess: OUT EXTRA EXPENSE)

2. There has besnful comp'iante wih all oftha Is repiaced by the folicwing:
terms of this Coverags Part; and APPRAISAL

b. Thaactionls brought within 2 years and ce It we and you dlsagree on the amount of
day afterthadate pawhizhthadirect phys!ca Inccma end Ope;a!ing expanss or the emotr
loss or damage occurred. loss, either may meke virdan dsmand for

-~ 2, ParagraphF.1, abovedoss nctagp!y totha Legal appra'sel citheloss. Inthls event, each panty

s3.ett & competent and impantlal appralsar.
notity the other of the eppraiser selected withlr
days of such damand. Tha two appralsars

G. APFRAISAL
1. Exceptasprovidedin G.2. below, the APPRAISAL

select an umplre. If they cannot agree withir
days upon such umplre, efihor may requast:

Crarzaliz
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s2laction be mads by a ]udée of a court kaving

jurlsdiction. The appralsers will slate ssparately

the amountof Net Income and operating expense

and the amount of lass.

If they fail to agres, they wil submlt thelr difer-

onces lo tha umplre. A declsion agreed to by any

twowlll be binding astothg amount cf loss. Each

panrywil:

a. Paylts chosen appralser; and

b. Bearthe cther expansas of the appralsal and
umpire equally.

lfthers Is an eppraisal;

a. You will st} retaln your right to bring alegal
actlonaga'nst us, subject tothe provisions of
tha Legal Actlon Against Us Commerclal
Proparty Condition; and

b. Wewill still retaln our right to deny the claim.

H. The provision requlring signed, sworn proof of loss in
the DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF LOSS OR DAMAGE
Loss Condklon Is replaced by tha fotiowlng:

Send us a signed, sworn proof of loss contalning the
Infcrmation we request to Investigate the claim. You
must do thls within 91 days afier our reguast. We will
supply you with the nescessary ferms.

. Underthe LOSS PAYMENT CONDITION, tha provis-
long pertalning to notice of our Intantlons and thetime
period for payment of claims ara delstad and replaced
by the fo'lowling:

1. ClalmsHandling

a. Within 15 days afiar vie receive wrlten notice
of claim, we wiil:
(f) Acknovdedge recelpt of the clalm. If we
do not acknowledge recelpt of the clalm
In writing, we will ksep a record of the
dats, method and centent of the asknowl-
edgment;
(2) Bsgln any Investigaticn of the clalm; and

(3) Regquest a s'gnad, sworn proof cf loss,
spocify tha Infermation you must provids
and supply youwiththe na¢essaryforms.
Ve may raquest morg Informatlon &t a
laterdats, ifduringtha Investigation of the
clalm such additlona! Informatlon Is nec-
essary.

b, Ve wii notify you In writ'ng as to whethsr:
(1) Theclalmorpart of tha cialmwlil be paid;

(2} Tke clalm or part of tho clalm has bean
denlad, and Inform you ofthe reascns for
danlalk

(3) Mora Information Is necessary; or

(3) Waneaad additional time to reach a dazl-
sion. If weo nesd additlonal time, we whl
Inform you of tha reasons for such nesd.

e wiil provida notiflcatlon, as deszribed In

Cr472a{12-62}

b.(1) through b.{4) abave, within:
(1) 15 busiress days afisr wa rece

s'aned, sworn proof of loss and ¢
mation we requested; or

(2).30 days aftar we recelve tha :
sworn proof ofloss and &ll Informe
reqquesied, if we have reason to
tha less resulted from arson.

lfwe have notlfled youthet we need ad
tima to reach a daclslon, we must tha
approve or deny the clalm within 45,
such notice.

2. Vwawil pay for covered loss or damagsy
husiness days afer:

a. Wo have nctified you that payment
claim cr part of tha claim will ba ma
hava rsached agreement with you
amount of loss; or

b. Anappralsal award has besn made.

Howsaver, If payment of the claim or parn

cialmIsconditloned onyour compliance w

of the terms of thls Coverage Part, wo wi

paymentwithin 5 buslness days eftertha de
have cemplisd with such terms.

The following peragraphs are added:

3, CatastropheClalms

If a claim resulis from a weathar relatad ca
phsoramalor natural disaster,the clalmha
end claim payment deadilnes described
and 1.2, above are extended for an addllo
days.

Castastrophe or Majcr Netural Disastar me
weather refated event which:

(1) Iscsclered a disaster under the Texas |
ter Act of 1675; or

(2) Is deiarmined to ba a catastrophs E
Stats Board of Insuranca.

4, Thaierm "business day," &s used In the

PAYNENT CONDITION, means a cay othe.
Seaturday, Sunday or a holiday recognizad t
giale ¢f Texas,

J. Thefollowlng Is added to tha VALUATION Loss
diklon:
Article 8.13. Poligy a Liguldated Demand. .
insurance pailey, In case of total Iess by fire of
erty insurad, shall be hald and considered to
Iiquicaied demand agalnst the Compeny for tt
amount of such polizy. The provisions of this A
shall not appiy to parsonal proparty.

. Paragrapts d. and 1. of the MORTGAGE HOL(
ADD:TIONALCONDITION are repiaced by thefc

ing:

d. liwedenyyourclaim bacause of your at
because you have falled to compiy wh
terms of this Coverage Pan, the moit

CPo1421282 Copyrighn130Commmerc'e! Rusk Senvices, Int,, 1352 Pajs




halder wlll stifl have ths 'r:ght to.recolve [0ss

payment i the morigage hoider:

(1) Payseany premlum due underthls Cover-
2ge Part at our roquest if you have falled
to da so;

{2) Subinits 4 slgned, sworn proof of loss
within 91 days aftor regelving notice from
us of yaur failure to do so; and

(3) Has notifled us of any change In owner-
ship, occupancy orsubstantle! change In
risk known to ths mortgage hoidar.

Ail of the terms of this Coverage Part will then

apply directly to the mortgags hoider.

f. If we cancel this policy, we will ghven writtan
notice to the mortgaga holder at least:

(1) 14 days before tha effective date of can-
celiatlon If we cancel for your nonpay-
meantof premlum; or

{2) 30 days balore the sifective cale of can-
cellation #f we cancal for any other rea-
son.

L. Thafollawlngls added ta Paragreph D.1,inthe Dutles

In the Event of Accldent, Claim or Suit loss condition

inthe LEGAL LIAB!LITY COVERAGE FORM:

We will notify tha first Named [nsured In writing of:

1. An Initlal offer to compromise of seitio a clalm
made or "suit” brought agalnst the Insured undar
this coverage. Tha notice wil be given not later

M.

thentke 1Cth day aher the date on which the offe
Is made.

2. Anysettlemnent of a clalm made or “suit* breugh
agalnst the Insured under thls coveraga. The
notice wil be given not later than the JGth day
afier the date of the ssitlfement.

Inthe CAUSES OF LOSS - BROAD FORM, tha Watar
Damage Cause of Loss !s replaced by the followlng:

Water Dameage, meaning accidental discharge or
lsakaga of water or steam as tha direct resuit of the
breaking or cracking of any pait of a system ¢r agpll-
ance contalning water or steam, other than an AL?o-
matle Sprinkler System. If tha bulidIng or structure
contalning tha system or applianca Is Covered Prop-
erty, we will also pay the cost to tear out and replaca
any part o the bullding or gtructura to repalr damags
to the syslem or appiiance from which iha water or
sieam ¢scapes.

We will nct pay:

a. Thaecostto repalr any dsfect that caused the loss
or damags; or

b. Forloss or damage caused by or resuiting from
freezing, unless:

(1) You do your best to malntain heat In the
buliding or structure; or

(2) You draln the equipment and shut off the
water suaply if the heat Is not malntalned.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS IN THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF 1L FAZDISTRICT JUDICIAL

NOW COMES THE COURT, to consider the reguest of the insured,
Dr. Nick Bhagiz  for the court to appoint an umpu-e, pursuaunt {o
certain provisilons of an insurance policy no.

(claimno. 802 35343)issued by ngm_hmm_ﬂgmm
and which Dr, Nick Bhagiag is the insured, and noting that 2 dispute
has arisen as to the appropriste figure for the insured’s
compensable losses resulting from an insured perll occurring
on February 10, 1998 at his/her property at 931 3 Tallvho. Houston,
Texas and it appearing to the Court that said request is well taken,

Phone # (7/3) $63-/975 s
reby appointed as Umpire in this claim brought by the insured,

under the aforesald Policy No. NZA 1702535 (Clalm No, 802534 3)

issued by the Reliauce Insurapnce Company and coverl.ng the

aforesaid loss incurred by this insured on the above mentioned date.

T IS REBY ORDERED ADYUDGED AND DECREED, that
he b

%Q h 1
Signed this day of ) e_13



ocg/08s82  11:11 ™1 713 B30 1038 HAAG-BOUSTON aooa

DATE1: J,uly._ggf_._5 ;93

insurance Company Ioguzed :
Nama:REllance Ingurcance Company = Name: _Dx, Nick Bhagia
Btre=t: Streat:

City: City:

Policy No:NZA 1702535 _ Type & Endorsements:
Loea Date:Feb, 10,1998 _ cCausa:
‘Wi?ld! !lilu Fj-l.'.l Etc-,
o .

Property Deaaription/address: 13

We hereby sslect Cyndal Porter = to act a¢ umpira to esttla
our difforances only, if any in accord with tha pelicy provisions.

Witness our hands this 29 _ day of Tulysacs 4 1998 _ A.D.
APPRAIBER

APPRAISER

ITEM . REPLACEMENT AGREED
~BQa RESCRIXTION COBT

ALL

Full replacement cost of building or buildingars
(* Not required unless requasted by Inaured or Insuranca Co.)

CLARIFICATIONE XF ANY:

We certiiy that we have conscientioualy and impartially parformed

the duties assignad to um in accord with the ai;:rlinl provisiong

of the policy and do hexreby award the amounts eabtablished above for

the tha demaribaed loas,

Witness our hand this 23 day of July.' , 1958 _ |
APPRAIBER

APPRAISER

UMPIRE
nininum of two wignaturea regquired)

08/07/98 10:44 TX/RX NO.1396 P.003
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all

£9-07-5¢ i0:27:M FICN KUSLA § CO. ~ HYY,

M-Stal' [ ] Inc.
5317 Fayeite
Houston, Texas 77056
(713) 963-1975 Fax (713) 963-1976

July 27, 1998

Mr. Thomas Kelly

Kelly's Reconstruction Service
2910 Preston .
Houston, Texas 77003
Reference:9313 Tallyho

Dear Mz, mey.

Actlng 8s umpire for the 338™ District Court ] have made a physical inspection of the
propenty located at 9313 Tallyho as well as reviewed the information submitred to me by
Mr. Michael Ilickey at Texas General Contractors. Mr. Hickey declined to submit any
information to me stating that he did not agree with the process. At that tims I explained
to Mr. Hickey that he left me with no other altemative but to make my decision based on
the information that I could obtuin elsewhere.

When X inspected the property, I found significant wind damage to the roofs on all of the
building in the apartment complex, Since this damage occurred in Febrary the original
damage has been magnified by neglect in doing timely repalrs. The owner, of course,
was prohibited from doing the repairs, pending a settlement of his claim, As # result of
the delay this claim has a higher dollar amount than if settlement had occurred in a timely
manner.

Sincerely,

ndal Porter

co: Mr, D. R. Tuggle
GAB Robins

Mr. Thomas Ross
Kubala and Company

Honorable Judge Mary Dacon
338 District Court

08/07/98 10:44 TX/RX NO.1396 P.002




g
I‘-':! WHeanEomDE . it e Lt . - L Ar R L et AT




CAUSE NO. 98-33861

RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

OF ILLINOIS

wn

vs. HARRIS COUNTY, TE X A S

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS,

PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS,

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS now known
as NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS,
L.L.C., PHOENIX NCRTH APARTMENTS
now known as NEW SUN COAST

APARTMENTS, L.L.C. and NEW SUN
COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C.

Ul R RN R R

127TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS'

OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES TO DEFENDANTS’ REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

TO: Defendants, by and through their attorney of record, John
"Lee" Arellano, Frost Bank Building, Suite 820, 2211 Norfolk,
Houston, Texas 77098.

COMES NOW, RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff
in the above-entitled and numbered cause, and pursuant to Rule 1639
of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, makes the following
Objections and Responses to the Requests for Admission propounded
by Defendants:
1. You are the insurer of the insured’s claims.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent the term "claims" is over
broad, vague and ambiguous. Subject to and without waiving
said objections, Plaintiff admits that it issued an insurance
policy but denies the Defendants’ contention regarding the
extent of damages and amount of damages that compromise the
insured’s "claims."

SEP 14 1533
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Your insurance policy was in full force and effect for the
benefit of the policyholder and provides coverage on its
claims.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to the extent that the term "claims" is over

brocad, vague and ambiquous. Subject to and without waiving
sald objections, Plaintiff admits that the policy was in full
force and effect on February 10, 1998, but denies the
Defendants’ contention regarding the extent of damages and
amount of damages that compromise the insured’s "claims."

The policyholder provided you timely notice of its claims.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent that the term "claims" is over
broad, wvague and ambiguous. Subject to and without walving
sald objections, Plaintiff admits this request.

Your apprailser and the insured’s appraiser failed to agree
upon the selection of an Umpire.

RESPONSE
Plaintiff must deny the request as worded. The insured’'s

appraiser, Thomas Kelly, could not agree upon the selection of
an umpire despite Michael Hickey’s efforts to try toc reach an
agreement.

The policyholder secured the appointment of an Umpire on these
claims.

RESPONSE :

Plaintiff objects to the extent the terms "secured" and
"claims" are over broad, vague and ambiguous. Furthermore,
after reasonable inquiry, the information known or easily
obtainable by the Plaintiff is insufficient to enable the
Plaintiff to admit or deny this request and, therefore, the
Plaintiff must deny this request.

Your insurance policy allows a Texas State District Judge in
the county where the loss occurs to appoint an Umpire.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff denles this request. The pollicy, which speaks for
itself, specifically provides that the selection of an umpire
may be made "by a judge of a court having jurisdiction.”



10.

11.

The insured’s Umpire was timely appointed according to your
insurance policy.

RESPONSE

Plaintiff denies this request. The insured’s umpire was not
appointed "by a judge of a court having jurisdiction" and,
therefore, the alleged appointment is void for all purposes.

The insured’s Umpire was appointed by a Texas State District
Judge in the county where the claims arose.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent 1t 1is
misleading, vague and ambiguous. Subject to and without
walving said objections, Plaintiff only admits that the
insured’s umpire was appointed by a Criminal State District
Judge in Harris County, Texas.

You wanted a different Umpire appointed.

RESPONSE ¢
Plaintiff denies this request as worded. Plaintiff only

admits that its appraiser, Michael Hickey, suggested the names
of other umpires and, before an agreement could be reached,
the Insured or the insured’'s appralser sought the appointment
of an umpire whose appointment should be vacated.

You falled to have an Umplre appointed prior to the
policyholder’s Umpire being appointed.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff denies this request as worded, but admits that the
Plaintiff did not request that an umpire be appointed before
Judge Bacon appointed an umpire.

The policyholder’s Umpire was appointed according to Texas
State law.

RESPONSE ;
Plaintiff objects to the extent this request involves a pure

question of law and, therefore, is improper under the Texas
Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff also objects to the
extent that this request calls for a legal opinion, an expert
opinion and/or a legal conclusion and, therefore, is an
improper request. Subject to and without waiving said
objections, Plaintiff denies thils request.

-3-
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12.

13.

14.

15.

You have had Umpires appointed in Harris County, Texas
according based on other insurance policies issued by Relilance
that contain the exact same Appraisal Provision language as
the policy purchased by the insured from you in this case.

RESPONSE :
Plaintiff objects to this reguest since it is over broad,

vague and is unintelligible as worded. Subject to and without
waiving said objections, Plaintiff admits that it has
requested that a judge of a court having jurisdiction select
an umpire.

Under your insurance policy an Umpire cannot be vallidly
appointed less than 15 days from the date the two appralsers
first begin attempting to agree on the selection of an Umpire.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent "your insurance policy"” is
undefined, over broad, vague and ambiguous. Subject to and
without waiving sald objections, Plaintiff denies this request
with regard to the policy issued to the insured.

The policyholder’s Umplre was not appeinted by fraud, accident
or mistake.

RESPONSE:
After reasonable inquiry, the information known or easily

obtainable by the Plaintiff is insufficient to enable the
Plaintiff to admit or deny this request and, therefore,
Plaintiff must deny this request.

You did not participate in the Appralsal Process as set forth
in your insurance policy on these claims.

RESPCONSE:

Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent it is over
broad, vague and ambiguous and unintelligible as worded. The
terms "participate” and "process" are too vaque and ambiguous
for the Plaintiff to respond to this request. Subject to and
without walving said objections, the Plaintiff denies this
request as worded. Plaintiff admits that it followed and
complied with the appraisal provisions in the policy and all
other terms of the policy.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

You did not meet with the Umpire appointed on these claims.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff admits that it did not meet with the umpire, Cyndal
Porter, whose appointment should be vacated.

You were advised by the policyholder that the Appraisal
Process was being conducted.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is over broad,

vague and ambiguous especially with respect to the terms
"process" and "conducted."” Subject to and without waiving
sald chjections, Plaintiff denies this request.

You refused to pay the insured’s claim within 5 days of the
date of the Umpire’s Award.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff admits that it has not paid the insured’s claim

within 5 days of the date of the umpire’s award, because the
appointment of the umpire is void and should bhe vacated and
the award of the umpire should be vacated.

The insured owned a policy purchased from ycu that contained
a provision commonly called "Replacement Cost Coverage."

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to the term "owned" and further objects to

this request to the extent that the policy in question speaks
for itself and the policy itself is the best evidence of the
provisions contained in the pollcy. Subject to and without
waiving saild objections, Plaintiff admits that there is a
provision in the policy entitled "Replacement Costs," which is
contained under the Optional Coverages section of the policy.

You charged these insureds’ additional money for attaching
this "Replacement Cost" endorsement to their policy which you
would not otherwise have charged them had they not requested,
purchased and pald you a high premium specifically for that
provision.

RESPONSE ;
After reasonable inquiry, the information known or easily

obtainable by the Plaintiff is insufficient to enable the
Plaintiff to admit or deny this request. Plaintiff is seeking

-5-




21.

22.

23.

24.

to obtain the necessary information from the managing general
agent and/ox broker. Plaintiff will supplement this response
in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

You sold this "Replacement Cost" provision to these lnsureds’
by representing that it grants special rights in return for
the a higher premium paid.

RESPOMNSE:

Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent it is over
broad, vague and ambiguous and, more specifically, Plaintiff
objects to the term "special rights"” which is undefined, over
broad, vague and ambiquous. After reasonable inquiry, the
information known or easily obtainable by the Plaintiff is
insufficient to epable the Plaintiff to admit or deny this
request, Plaintiff will supplement this request in accordance
with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

The Replacement Cost provision grants the policyholder the
right to full reimbursement for all costs incurred when making
the necessary repairs and replacements to their damaged
property.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent that it
migscharacterizes or misstates the "replacement cost" praovision
in the policy. The insurance policy speaks for itself and is
the best evidence of the terms and provisions of the policy.
Subject to and without waiving said objections, Plaintift
denies this request as worded.

You determined the replacement cost value on the linsured
claim(s).

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent the term
"claim(s)" is over broad, vague and ambiguous. Subject to and
without waiving said objection, Plaintiff denies this request
as worded. Plaintiff admits that it has estimated the
replacement cost.

The policyholder incurred costs for temporary repairs
resulting from damages caused by these claims.

RESPONSE 3

After reasonable inquiry, the information known or easily
obtainable by the Plaintiff is insufficient to enable the

-5-




25.

25,

27.

28.

Plaintiff to admit or deny this request and, therefore, the
Plaintiff must deny this request.,

Your insurance policy requires the insured to take
precautionary measures to protect ilts property from further
damage.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the use of the term "precautionary
measures™ becausa 1t i1s undefined, over broad, vague and
ambiguous. Plaintiff further cobjects to this request to the
extent that it mischaracterizes or misstates what the policy
states or requires. The insurance policy speaks for itself
and is the best evidence of the terms of the policy. Subject
to and without walving said objections, Plaintiff admits that
the insured must comply with all of the terms of the insurance
policy including, but not limited to, the terms of the policy
which require the insured to take all reasonable steps to
protect its property from further damage.

All estimates submitted by Kubala & Company to you were
reasonable and necessary costs to repair the Iinsureds
Premises.

RESPONSE:
Deny.

Any insured who refuses to take precautionary measures is in
violation of that provision of the policy.

RESPONSE :

Plaintiff objects to the use of the term "precautionary
measures" because it 1s undefined, over broad, vague and
ambiguous and attempts to mischaracterize or misstate the
terms of the applicable insurance policy. The insurance
policy speaks for itself and is the best evidence of the terms
of the policy. Subject to and without walving said
objections, an insured who fails to take all reasonable steps
to protect its property from further damage is in breach of
the insurance policy.

Your insured complied with your insurance policy regarding
taking precautionary measures to protect its property from
further damage.




23,

30.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to the use of the term "precautlonary

measures" because it is undefined, over broad, vagque and
ambiguous and attempts to mischaracterize or misstate the
terms of the applicable insurance policy. The insurance
policy speaks for itself and is the best evidence of the terms
of the policy. Subject to and without waiving said
objections, after reasonable inquiry, the information known or
easily obtainable by the Plaintiff is insufficient to enable
the Plaintiff to admit or deny this request and, therefore,
the Plaintiff must deny this request.

You were aware your insured was complying with your insurance
policy when it took precautionary measures to protect its
property from further damage.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the use of the term "precautionary
measures" because it 1s undefined, over broad, vague and
ambiguous and attempts to mischaracterize or misstate the
terms of the applicable insurance policy. The insurance
policy speaks for iltself and 1s the best evidence of the terms
of the policy. Plaintiff further objects to this request to
the extent it assumes facts not in evidence and assumes that
the insured complied with the insurance policy. Assuming that
the Ilnsured was complyling with the terms of the insurance
policy by taking precautionary measures, which is speclifically
denied by this Plaintiff, the Plaintiff denies it was aware
that the insured allegedly took precauticnary measures to
protect its property. Subject to and without waiving said
objections, Plaintiff denies this request.

An insureds’ fallure to make temporary repalrs can result in
you refusing to pay for any additional property damages.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to the extent that this request 1s over

broad, vague and ambiguous. Plaintiff further objects to the
extent this request is a hypothetical and an improper request
for admission. Subject to and without waiving said
objections, Plaintiff admits that an insured’s failure to take
all reasonable steps to protect its property from further
damage, can result in the carrler refusing to pay for any
additional property damage which results from the lnsured’s
failure to take all reasonable steps to protect its property
from further damage.




31.

2.

33.

34.

Your failure to participate in the Appraisal Process was
because you did not get the Umpire appointed that you wanted.

RESPONSE
Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent it

mischaracterizes and misstates facts and assumes facts not in
evidence. Subject to and without waiving said objections, the
Plaintiff denies this request. Plaintiff’'s appraiser was not
given a sufficlent opportunity ta evaluate the claim and
submit its differences to the umpire. Furthermore, the
umpire, Cyndal Porter, was not appointed by a judge of a court
having jurisdiction and, therefore, the appointment is void
and should be vacated.

Your failure to pay the Umpire’s Award was because you did not
get the Umpire appointed that you wanted.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to this regquest to the extent it

mischaracterizes and misstates facts and assumes facts not in
evidence. Subject to and without waiving said cbjections, the
Plaintiff denies this request. Plalntiff’'s appralser was not
glven a sufficient opportunity to evaluate the claim and
submit its differences to the umpire. Furthermore, the
umpire, Cyndal Porter, was not appointed by a judge of a court
having jurisdiction and, therefore, the appointment is void
and should be vacated.

Your corporate policy is to file a lawsuit against your
insured unless the Umpire appointed 1s satisfactory to you.

RESPONSE:
Deny.

You filed a lawsuit against your insured in Case No. 98-28666,
Reliance v. Creekwood Landing Corp., et al., 334th District
Court, Harris County, Texas.

RESPONSE 3

Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is irrelevant and
1s not reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence. Subject to and without waiving said
objection, Plaintiff admits that it filed a declaratory
judgment in the 334th District Court of Harris County, Texas,
having Cause No. 98-28666, asking the court to declare the
rights, duties and obligations of the parties under the
insurance policy issued to Creekwood Landing Coxrp.




35.

36.

37.

38.

You filed a lawsult against your insured in Case No. 95—33861,
JReliance v. vista Bonita Apartments, et al., 127th District
Court, Harris County, Texas.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff admits that it filed a declaratory judgment action

in the 127th District Court of Harris County, Texas, having
Cause No. 98-33861, regquesting that the court declare the
rights, obligations and duties of the parties.

You or your agents presented an ex parte Order Appointing
Unpire to Texas State District Judge Kathy Stone on June 18,
1998, which she signed and subsequently voided.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent thls request is not relevant
to this lawsult nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request 1s being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Subject to and
without waiving said objections, Plaintiff denies this
request.

You or your agents telephoned Judge Stone’s office after she
signed the June 18, 1998, Order Appointing Umpire to request
that she re-sign another Order Appointing Umpire on June 19,
1998, because the first signed Qrder was prematurely executed
by one (1) day.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent this request 1s not relevant
to this lawsuit nor 1s it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Subject to and
without waiving sald objections, Plaintiff denies this
request,

You filed Case No. 98-28666, Reliance v. Creekwood Landing
Corp., et al., 334th District Court, Harris County, Texas, on
June 18, 1998, after Judge Stone signed the first Order
Appeinting Umpire that you or your agents presented to her.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant
to this lawsuilt nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Subject to and
without waiving said objections, Plaintiff denles this request
as worded. Plaintiff admits that it filed Cause No. 98-28666
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39.

40.

41.

in the 334th District Court of Harris County, Texas on
June 18, 1998. '

June 19, 1998, was the first date that an Umpire could be
validly appointed, according to your insurance policy,' in the
case that is now No.98-28666, Rellance v. Creekwood Landing
Corp., et al., 334th District Court, Harris County, Texas.

RESPONSE: .
Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant
to this lawsult nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request 1s being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Plaintiff
further objects to this request to the extent that it calls
for legal opinions or legal conclusions. The policy speaks
for itself and is the best evidence of the terms of the
policy. Subject to and without walving sald objectlons,
Plaintiff denies this request.

Your intent in filing NO. 98-28666, Relliance v. Creekwood
Landing Corp., et al., 334th District Court, Harris County,
Texas, on June 18, 1998, was to prevent the insured from
obtaining an Umpire Appointment on June 19, 1998.

RESPONSE ;
Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant

to this lawsuit nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asgserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent this request invades the work
product privilege and attempts to invade the mental processes
and strategy of Plaintiff’s attorney. Subject to and without
waiving said objections, Plaintiff denies this request.

You presented an ex parte Order Appointing Umpire to Texas
State District Judge John Devine on June 18, 1998, which he
signed and subsequently altered due to incorrect dates and
times typed in on such Order by you or your agents.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant
to this lawsuit nor i1s it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Subject to and
without waiving said objections, Plaintiff denies this

request.

-11-~



42.

43.

44,

45.

Your insured in No. 98-28666, Rellance v. Creekwood Landing
Corp., et al., 334th District Court, Harris County, Texas,
obtained an Order Appointing Umpire signed on June 19, 1998.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant
to this lawsuit nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Subject to and
without waiving said objections, Plaintiff admits that its
insured obtained an order appointing an umpire from a visiting
judge in a court not having jurisdiction and said order was
subsequently vacated by Judge Lloyd.

You have filed other Declaratory Judgment lawsuits against
other Reliance insureds in Harrils County, Texas.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant

to this lawsuit nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Subject to and
without waiving said objections, Plaintiff admits this
request.

Your intent in filing Case No. 98-33861, Reliance v. Vista
Bonita Apartments, et al., 127th District Court, Harris
County, Texas, was to have the Umpire set aside and stop the
Appralsal Process.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant

to this lawsuit nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent this request invades the work
product privilege and attempts to invade the mental processes
and gstrategy of Plaintiff’s attorney. Subject to and without
walving said objections, Plaintiff denies this request.

You have no legal grounds for requesting the Umpire on these
claims to be set aside.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent it is over

brocad, vague and ambiguous with respect to the meaning of the
term "these claims." Subject to and without waiving said
objections, Plaintiff denies this request.

-12-




46.

47.

48.

Your intent in filing Case No. 98-33861, Reliance v. Vista
Bonita Apartments, et al., 127th District Court, Harris
County, Texas, was to delay or refuse the payment of the
insured’s claims.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to the extent this request is not relevant
to this lawsult nor is it reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence and this request is being
asserted for the sole purpose of harassment. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent this request invades the work
product privilege and attempts to invade the mental processes
and strateqgy of Plaintiff's attorney. Subject to and without
wailving said objections, Plaintiff denies this request.

Judge Mary Bacon is a Texas State District Judge in Harris
County, Texas.

RESPONSE:
Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent it misstates

or mischaracterizes Judge Mary Bacon’s full and correct title.
Subject to and without walving said objection, Plaintiff
admits that Judge Mary Bacon is a Criminal State District
Judge in Harris County, Texas.

Judge Mary Bacon signed the Order Appointing Umpire more than
15 days after the two appraisers failed to agree upon the
selection of an Umpire.

RESPONSE:

Plaintiff objects to this request to the extent it
mischaracterizes or misstates the facts and assumes facts not
in evidence. Subject to and without waiving said objection,
Plaintiff denies this request.

-13-



Respectfully submitted,
SPAGNOLETTI & ASSOCIATES

By .
Frapicis I. Spagnolet
State Bar No. 1886960
John P. Abbey

State Bar No. 0078%010
M.S8. "Frost" Haechen
State Bar No. 00796689
1600 smith, Suite 4545
Houston, Texas 77002
713/653-5600

FAX: 713/653-5656

ATTORNEYS TFOR PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-
DEFENDANT, RELIARCE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF ILLINOIS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
instrument has been served upon the following counsel of record by

facsimile on this _J day of September, 1998:

John "Lee" Arellano
ARELLANQ & ASSOCIATES
2211 Norfolk, Suite 820
Houston, Texas
713/529-73173

ohn ®. Abbey = ;¢,'

-14-



CAUSE NO.

RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF ILLINOIS

vS.

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS,
PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS,

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS now known

as NEW SUN COAST APARTMENTS,

L.L.C., PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTS

now known as NEW SUN COAST
APARTMENTS, L.L.C. and NEW SUN
COAST APARTMENTS, L.L.C.

98~33861
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

HARRIS COUNTY, TE X A S

DAL BBN DD RN

127TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF’'S 6BJECTIONS AND ANSWERS TO

DEFENDANTS' FIRST SET _OF INTERROGATORIES

TO

Defendants, by and through their attorney of record,

John

"Lee" Arellano, Frost Bank Building, Suite 820, 2211 Norfolk,

Houston, Texas 77098.

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, and,

of Civil Procedure,

files this,

in accordance with the Texas Rules

its Objections and Answers to

Dafendants’ First Set of Interrogatories.

Respectfully submitted,
SPAGNOLETTI & ASSOCIATES

v

Spdgnole
18869600

By:
Fraficis I.
State Bar No.
John P. Abbey
State Bar No. 00789010
M.S. "Frost" Haechen
State Bar No. 00796689
1600 Smith, Sulte 4545
Houston, Texas 77002
713/653-5600

FAX: 713/653-5656
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/COUNTER-
DEFENDANT, RELIANCE INSURANCE

COMPANY OF ILLINOIS
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby éertlfy that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Instrument has been szfved upon the following counsel of record by
facsimile on this day of September, 1998:

John "Lee" Arellano
ARELLANO & ASSOCIATES
2211 Norfolk, Suite 820
Houston, Texas 77098

FAX: 713/529-7373 @v /ﬁ Q/A/

ohn P. Abbey




OBJECTIONS AND ANSWERS

Please state the (a) full name, (b) address, (c¢) Social
Security number, (d) date of birth, and (e) driver’s license
number of the person answering these interrogatories.

ANSWER: Defendant objects to providing the driver’s license
number, social security number and date of birth
since the information is not relevant and not
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence. Subject te and without
waiving the foregoing objection:

Anthony Battle

RELIANCE NATIONAL PROPERTY CLAIMS
77 Water Street

New York, New York 10005

State the name, address and telephone number and employer of
each person with knowledge of relevant facts regarding this
suit.

ANSWER: Defendant objects to this interrogatory to the
extent that it calls for the identification of
purely consulting experts whose identity 1is
protected from disclosure. Subject to and without
waiving the foregoing objection:

Anthony Battle

RELIANCE NATIONAL PROPERTY CLAIMS
77 Water Strest

New York, New York 10005

D.R. Tuggle

Branch General Adjuster
7322 S.W. Frwy., Suite 950
Houston, Texas 77074

Michael Hickey

Texas General Contractors
4601 South Wayside Drive
Houston, Texas 77003
(713) 640-2025

Thomas Kelly

Kelly's Reconstruction Service
2910 Preston

Houston, Texas 77003

(713) 237-1628

Thomas A. Ross



Kubala & Company

9000 W. Bellfort, Suite 550
Houston, Texas 77031

(713) 988-3325

With respect to each expert witness you intend to call and/or
may call at trial, state:

al

b.

the name, address, telephone number and subject matter or
field of expertise of such individual relative to this
lawsuit;

all factual observations, test results, supporting data,
learned treatises (medical books, texts or other
publications) and opinions which the witness uses to
support his or her opinions and conclusions or upon which
the witness will base his or her testimony at trial,
including the identity of each consulting expert whose
opinions or data have been reviewed, referred to and/or
relied upon by the expert witness, and the complete title
and author of each learned treatise referred to and/or
relied upon by the witness in forming and/or
corroborating his or her opinions regarding this case
and/or which the expert bellieves or will testify are
authoritative on the subject matter of his anticipated
testimony.

Pleasa identify (title or description, author, date
generated, published or disseminated) each "type" or
"class" of documents and things (including, but not
limited to written or electronically recorded or complled
notes, memoranda, correspondence, reports, tests,
monographs, drawings, graphics, photographs, videotapes,
models, and other compllations of data) relevant to the
expert, and/or are reviewed by or support or form the
basis in whole or in part of the mental impressions and
opinions held by the expert regarding the subject matter
of this anticipated testimony in this lawsuit (including
the same requested information from each consulting
expert whose work product forms a basis either in whole
or in part of the expert witness’ opinions) prepared by
or for the anticipated expert witness in anticipation of
the expert’s trial and deposition testimony in this case.

ANSWER: Defendant asserts that under Texas Rule of Civil

Procedure 166b(2)(e)(l1l) this Iinterrogatory is
improper in that such inquiry improperly invades
the attorney-client and attorney work product
privileges, as well as attorney’s trial strategy.
Defendant also objects to this interrogatory to the
extent that it calls for the identification of
purely consulting experts whose identity 1s
protected from disclosure. See Employers MNut.

-



Liabjlity Ins. Co. v. Butler, 511 S.W.2d 323, 324-
25 (Tex. App. -—- Texarkana 1974, writ ref’d
n.r.e.). Subject to and without waiving the
foregoing objections, experts have not yet been
determined. Plaintiff will supplement.

Identify or describe any document prepared by you for your
appraiser (whether in-house or independent) which contains
instructions or procedures with respect to participating in
the appraisal process related to this claim.

ANSWER: There are none.

State your understanding of how an Umpire gets appointed in
Texas under your ilnsurance policy if the two appraisers cannot
agree on one.

ANSWER: Plaintiff objects to this interrogatory in that it
1ls specifically intended to harass. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent this interrogatory is
overly broad, vague and ambiguous. Plaintiff also
objects to the extent that the pollicy speaks for
itself and the policy 1is the best evidence of the
terms of the policy. Subject to and without
walving the foregoing objections, it 1s the
Plaintiff’s understanding that 1f the parties
cannot agree on an umpire then either may request
that selection be made by a judge of a court having
jurisdiction.

State whether you have ever sought the appointment of an
Umpire in Texas pursuant to the procedures you described in

your answer to Interrogatory No, 5.

ANSWER: Reliance has requested that a judge of a court
having jurisdiction select an umpire pursuant to
the terms of the applicable policy.

State the name and policy number of any and all insurance
policies, whether basic, umbrella or excess, which may pay any
judgment in this case or provide any defense in this case and
state the amount of your deductlble and policy limits.

ANSWER: Plaintiff objects to this interrogatory insofar as
it may seek to determine actual insurance
"coverage" or any actual or implied admission as to
Plaintiff’s alleged liability, which is expressly
denied. Plaintiff further objects to providing
information regarding any policy other than the
primary policy, If any, as any other policles would
be neither relevant nor reasonably calculated to

-5~



10.

lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.
Martin v. Khoury, 843 S.W.2d 163, 166 (Tex. App. —--
Texarkana 1992, orig. proceeding). Without waiving
the foregoing objections, Reliance is self-insured
for any judgment which may be entered 1ln this case.

Does your insurance policy allow a Texas State District Judge
to appoint an Umpire, i1f the two appraisers cannot agree upon
one, 1f less than 15 days has expired from the date the two
appraisers first began attempting to agree on the selection of
an Unpire, and if not, please explain all reasons why not.

ANSWER: Plaintiff objects to this interrogatory in that it
is specifically Intended te harass. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent this interrogatory is
overly broad, vagque and ambigquous. Plaintiff also
objects to the extent that the policy speaks for
itself and the policy 1s the best evidence of the
terms of the policy. Plaintiff objects in that this
interrogatory calls for a legal conclusion or legal
opinion. Subject to and without waiving the
foregoing objections, what the policy provides or
allows 1s contained in the policy and it speaks for
itself.

Does your insurance policy allow a Texas State District Judge
to appoint an Umpire, it the two appraisers cannot agree upon
one, if more than 15 days has expired from the date the two
appraisers first began attempting to agree on the selection of
an Umpire and if not, please explain all reasons why not.

ANSWER: Plaintiff objects to this interrcgatory in that it
is specifically intended to harass., Plaintiff
further objects to the extent this interrogatory is
overly broad, vagque and ambiguous. Plaintiff also
objects to the extent that the policy speaks for
itself and the policy is the best evlidence of the
terms of the policy. Plaintiff objects in that this
interrogatory calls for a legal conclusion or legal
opinion. Subject to and without waiving the
foregoing objections, what the policy provides or
allows is contained in the policy and it speaks for
itself.

If you secured the signature of a Texas State District Judge
on an ex parte Order Appointing Umpire before 15 days had
expired from the date the two appraisers first began
attempting to agree on the selection of an Umpire, would you
advise the Texas State District Judge that the 15 day period
had not yet elapsed; and i1f so, please articulate the wording
of the advisory; if not, please explain why not.

-§-



11.

12.

ANSWER:

Plaintiff objects to the extent that this request
is overbroad, vague, ambiquous, calls for
speculation and is an incomplete hypothetical
question. Plaintiff further ‘objects toc the extent
that this interrogatory is irrelevant, immaterial
and not reasonably calculated to lead to the
discovery of admissible evidence. Subject to and
without waiving the foregoing objections, as of
this date, Plaintiff has not secured the signature
of a judge in this lawsuit.

How many times have you filed a Declaratory Judgment in Harris
County to get your insured’s appralser’s appointed Umpire set
aside since 1995.

ANSWER:

Plaintiff objects to this interrogatory in that it
is sgpecifically intended to harass, it 1s over
burdensome, it would be overly expensive to locate
such information and it would be impossible for the
Plaintiff to obtain this information. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent that this
interrogatory is irrelevant, immaterial and not
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence. Plaintiff further objects to
the extent that the interrogatory 1is overly broad
and to the extent that this interrogatory is not
limited to substantially similar suits. Plaintiff
also objects to the extent that this public
information is equally avallable and accessible to
the Defendant.

Have you ever authorized an appralser(s) retained by you to
present an ex parte Order Appointing Umpire to a Texas State
District Judge pursuant to the terms of your insurance policy,
and if so, please provide the name, address and phone number
of such appraiser(s).

ANSWER:

Plaintiff objects to this interrogatory in that it
is specifically intended to harass, it 1is over
burdensome, it would be overly expensive to locate
such information and it would be impossible for the
Plaintiff to obtain this information. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent that this
interrogatory is irrelevant, immaterial and not
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence. Plaintiff further cbjects to
the extent that the interrogatory is overly broad
and to the extent that this interrogatory is not
limited to substantially similar suits. Plaintiff
also objects to the extent that this public
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information is equally available and accessible to
the Defendant. .

13. Have you ever authorized an attorney(s) retained by you to

14,

15.

16.

present an ex parte Order Appointing Umpire to a Texas State
District Judge pursuant to the terms of your insurance policy,
and if so, please provide the name, address and phone number
of such attorney(s).

ANSWER: Plaintiff objects to this interrogatory in that it
1s specifically intended to harass, 1t is over
burdensome, it would be overly expensive to locate
such Information and it would be impossible for the
Plaintiff to obtain this information. Plaintiff
further objects to the extent that this
interrogatory 1is irrelevant, immaterial and not
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence. Plaintiff further objects to
the extent that the interrogatory is overly broad
and to the extent that this interrogatory is not
limited to substantially similar suitgs. Plaintiff
also objects to the extent that this public
information is equally available and accessible to
the Defendant.

Does your insurance policy provide Defendant with replacement
cost coverage on this claim?

ANSWER: Plaintiff objects to the extent that this
interrogatory is over broad, vague and ambiguous.
Plaintiff also objects to the extent that the
policy speaks for itself. Subject to and without
walving the foregoing objections, yes.

Did you participate in the appraisal process related to this
claim, and if not, please explalin why not.

ANSWER: Plaintiff oblects to the extent that this
interrogatory 1ls overbroad, vague and ambiguous and
more particularly, the term "process" is vague and
ambiguous. Subject to and without waiving the
foregoing objection, ves.

Do you contend that the appraisers agreed on an Umpire for
this claim, and 1f so, please explain all reasons for such
contention.

ANSWER: No. The insured’s appraiser, Thomas Kelly, made the
unilateral decision that the parties could not
agree on an umpire.




17.

18.

19.

Do you contend that the Defendant obtained an Order Appointing
Umpire for this claim less than 15 days after the two,
appraisers first began to attempt to agree on the selection of
an Umpire, and if so, please explain all reasons for such
contention,

ANSWER: Plaintiff contends that the Defendant did not
obtain an Order Appointing Umpire from a judge of a
court having jurisdiction and, therefore, the Order
Appointing Umpire is void and should be vacated and
the subseguent appraisal award i{s void and should
be wvacated. Judge Mary Bacon is a Criminal
District Judge who did not have jurisdiction and
could never have Jurisdiction over this civil
matter.

If you contend that the Defendant failed to properly obtain a
validly appointed Umpire for this claim, please explain all
reasons for such contention.

ANSWER: Plaintiff contends that the Defendant did not
obtain an Order Appointing Umplre from a judge of a
court having jurisdiction and, therefore, the Order
Appointing Umpire is vold and should be vacated and
the subsequent appraisal award is void and should
be vacated. Judge Mary Bacon 1Is a Criminal
District Judge who did not have jurisdiction and
could never have Jurisdiction over this civil

matter.

Do you contend that you are not bound by the Appraisal Award
rendered in this case, attached to Defendant’s Original
Answer, and if so, please explain all reasons for auch
contention.

ANSWER: Yes. Plaintiff contends that the Defendant did not
obtain an Order Appolinting Umpire from a judge of a
court having jurisdiction and, therefore, the Order
Appointing Umpire 1s void and should be vacated and
the subsequent appralsal award is void and should
be vacated. Judge Mary Bacon is a Criminal
District Judge who did not have jurisdiction and
could never have jurisdiction over this ecivil

matter.
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CAUSE NO. 98-33861 }

RETTANCE TNSURANCY. COMPANY
OF ILLINOIS

IN THE ‘3.STRICT COURT OF

i
HARRIS SOURTY, T E X A S
i

ve.

VISTA BONITA APARTHENTS,

PHOENIX NORTH APARTMENTE,

VISTA BONITA APARTMENTE now kxnown
as NEW BUN COAST APARTMENTS,
L.L.C.; PIOENIX NORTII AFARTMINTS
now RKnown as NEW SUN COA3T
APARTMENTS, L.L.C. and NEW SUN
COAST APARTMENTS, L L.C,

YERIFICATTION
STATE OF NEW YORK $
COUNTY OF \ 1

BEFORE ME, the undarsigned Naotary Publiz, on this day
personally appearsd Anthony Battle, knowh to me to be tha peXicn
whese name i8 subscribed to the foregoing instiiment, who, aftex
being duly sworn, stated on hls oath the he ls pithorized to sign
this verification on behalf of Reliance Insi:anca Conpany of

N T1linois; that he has zead the foraqefing answers to
interxrogatoriesa; that the forsgoing answers to iakirrogatories were
prepared based upon informatlon contained in lizesently existing
fllas and racords regularly maintained in the (itdinary course of
business of Relianca Inaurancs Company of 1liinci' and/or obtained
during intarviews with various employeres aof €hr company and/ox
obtained durlng discovery procsadinge in the pryusnt lawsult. Thae
answars ara derived from various souyces, peraon;] and document. No
single officer, wmployee or agent of the compsiy had the dizect
knewledge oz all of the proper decuments necessy.'y to supply each
and every answer requiresd. The parson signingl.his verification
docs so 00lely to satisfy the applicable ’?Iﬂ'll»l Ruleco of Civil
Procadure. The perscn singing thls Verification does not have
dizrect knowledge regarding each aspecifilc apawey
that the ianformstion gathersd in th
suppacls Lhe answery ay of the date

:
i
!
|
12774 JDICIAL DISTRICT
l
!
|
[

y  SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEYORE ME on this /O~ ~  day of
\S?fgzl% . 1998, to certify which witiess my hand and
seal of office. '

Notary Publlc Ln 4id for
o~ ] The Stats of Naw 'furk

LAURA DEGISE
Notary Publle, Ststs of New York
No. 43-5018081
Quaiified in Rlchmond County and NYC
Torm Expirss det. 12.99
1
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I\L{D/‘\L/"\ NINL LUILIYIE NI
9000 W. Bzurorr, St 550
Hausrton, Texas 77031

4‘_ cin Kubala, G.A, Fa2ug: (713) 938-3325
Fresident Faz: (713) 288-5830
T T R L T, T e T T e B AN L e, T, T D A L R e s A R LU A RIS
Thomas A Fo23, 5P FP A Kirk D. Bustarict
Vica Prawidsns General Coursel '

Fcbruary 20, 1998

To: JohnR. Duffy, Agent
Mid Continental Insurance Agency, Inc
1717 Montrose
Houston, Texas 77006

Re:  Named Insured: Vista Bonita Apartments

Loss Location: 9313 Tallyho
Houston, Texas 77017
Type of Loss: Wind/Water
Date of Loss: 02/10/98
Policy No: NZA1702535
Dear Mr. Duffy:

This letter will serve as formal notice that our office has been contacted by the named insured to
assist in the settlement of his claim.

As required under the Basic Conditions-Requirements in Case of Loss, this letter will serve as
written notice to the above occurrence.

Our Employment Agreement noting our representation is enclosed. We trust you will forward
this notification to the carrier of the loss and instruct their adjuster to contact our office for

conclusion of the claim.

Thank vou for your time and consideration concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

e ,
o B rrar /D 524Gy
Thomas A. Ross, SPPA .
Vice President

cc:  Dr. Nick Bhagia

FIUSTIN v LOS ANGELES
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NUDALZA AINL, LUV 70700
o000 V. Beircrr, Suiic 550
Houston, Texas 77031

Fnone: (713) 988-3325

Jonn Kuka'a, G.A
Fau: (713) £88-5350

Fresident
e by ey o o s T e A T e T e T L e T L T, T T - T T I e B T Oy S N T Dt
Tromss A Ross, SFF A Kisk D. Butte-wizk
Vica Prasident Gezneral Course!

April 21, 1998

D.R. Tuggle, G.A.

GAB Robins North America, Inc.
7322 Southwest Freeway, Suite 950
Houston, Texas 77074-2020

Re:  Insured : Vista Bonita Apartments
Loss Location : 9313 Tallyho, Houston, Texas
Type Loss : Wind/Water
Date of Loss : 02/10/98
Claim No. : §025343

This letter will serve to advise you that I have review your estimate with the aboye
referenced insured.

They are not in agreement with your evaluation nor the offer made, therefore they
now wish to exercise the Appraisal Process as outlined in their policy provision

“Appraisal”,

They have named Mr. Thomas Kelly of Kelly Reconstruction Services, to act as their
competent and independent appraiser. Mr, Kelly can be reached at (713) 237-1628.
Please instruct the carrier to have their appraiser contact Mr. Kelly within the time

limits allowed.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

T (3 o

Thomas A. Ross SPPA
Vice President

c: Dr. Nick Bahgia
Vista Bonita Apartments

ASLBION T LGS ANSELES
’ i Syrdien g Boaze Rrgey s “pra=ze
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= 7322 SW Fresuway
% Kuite 950
G\B Houston, TX 77074
N Robins T: 713.988-6700
F: 713-270-3800

GAB Rohins North America. Ins

April 24, 1998

THOMAS A. ROSS, SPPA

VICE PRESIDENT

KUBALA AND COMPANY

9000 WEST BELLIFORT, SUITE 550
1HHIOUSTON, TEXAS 77051

RE: GABFile No. :31724-73192

Insured 'VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS (PIHICENIX NORTH)
9313 TALLYHO, HOUSTON, TEXAS

Policy # :NZA1702535

Claim # :#8025313

Date of Loss :02/10/98
Type of Loss :WIND AND WATER

DEAR MR. ROSS:

We acknowledge your letter dated April 21, 1998 whereby you stated that you were not in agreement with our
evaluation of the damages or the offer made and that you were exercising the appraisal process as outlined in the
policy provisions.

We acknowledge that you have named Mr, Thomas Kelly of Kelly Restoration Services to act as vour appraiser.

Please be advised that Reliance National Insurance Company has clected Mr. Mike Hickey of Texas General
Contractors, Inc., to act as their competent and independent appraiser. Mr. Hickey can be reached at 4601 South
Wayside Drive, Houston, Texas, 77087. His phone number is 713-640-2025. Fax number is 713-640-1188.
Please instruct your appraiser, Mr. Kelly, to contact Mr. Mike Hickey in the very near future so that they may
work towards the selection of an umpire.

Very truly yours,
‘Q\ ’é \W

D. R. Tuggle
Branch GA

ce: Mike [Tickey
Texas General Contractors

N\ Enclosures
DRT:pe

GAB N1071(5:95)
(ACIS Copyrizhifc) 1995 GAR Robins North America. Inc.. All Rights Resenved)
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TEXAS GENERAL
-.\ CONIT KRR ACT OBRSES T T o -;Ell]-hn::.'i““d?:irh- Drine
, Huaston, Tevis 7087
June l, 1998 TAX (713) (] Jns
Py s ey
Mr. Tom Kelly viafax 713.237.9184 ‘o
KELLY'S RESTORATION SERVICE original mailed s Mesponne
2910 Preston
Houston, Texas 77003

RE: VISTA BONITA APPRAISAL
Dcar Tom,

1 am in receipt of your 05-29-98 two page fax. The Xerox copy of a portion of a text marked
“7.Appraisal...” that then completes a paragraph stating the decision to submit to a judge for
umpire selection is totally different from the policy information 1 have been supplied with. The
policy information I have been supplied with specifically gives the charge of submitting to a
judge to the two appraiscrs. Further, my policy information omits a time frame with which o
complcte this task.

Secondly, in my 05-14-98 one page fax communication to you, I was very clear in my request

=~ that we communicate, in the spirit of the appraisal process, through out this process with each
other. ] am confident you are fully aware my intention was and is to conduct this process in a
manner consistent with fairness and impartiality to both partics. [ find it unreasonable to impose
a judge’s time to review this matter when you never tock the time to respond to my second
communication of 05-14-98.

Therefore, upon receipt of notification from yourself or Kubala’s office of an appointed umpire,
be sure to provide me with the judpe’s address and {elephone number. It is fully my intent to
have the judge review this entire file. 1 will then request a set aside decree of the appoaintment.

Of course the real tragedy here is the consumer continues to wait for a settlement while the good
o}’ boys play one-upsmanship with the appraisal process.

Respectiully,

LA{MQMW
Michael Hicke/ \_ 0
TEXAS GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.

cc Mr, D.R. Tuggle via fax 713.270.3800

GAB Robins
Mr. Thomas Ross via fux 713.988.5830
Kubala and Company

vislabonica’l fam
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KELLY'S RECONSTRUCTION SERVICE
2910 PRESTON
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77003
713/237-1628
FAX 713/237-9184
6-2-98

MICHAEL BICKEY

TEXAS GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.
4601 SOUTH WAYSIDE DR.

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77087

RE:  VISTABONITA APPRAISAL

DEAR MR, MICHAEL HICKEY

WE SENT YOU ALETTER ON 5-29-98, TO INFORM YOU TO ASK THE
INSURANCE COMPANY TO NOTIFY THE JUDGE TO APPOINT AN UMPIRE.
AS OF 6-2-98, NO ONE HAS NOTIFIED T1IE JUDGE TO APPOINT AN UMPIRE.
DURING TIIS TIME YOU HAVE HAD AMPLE TIME TO NOTIFY THE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

WE ALSQO NOTIFIED THI: INSURED TO NOTIFY TIIE JUDGE 1O
APPOINT AN UMPIRE.

YOU ARE RIGHT, 1T IS A TRAGEDY THAT THE CUSTOMER (INSURED)
HAS 'TO WAIT. BUT THEIR 1S A SET TIME PERIOD TO SETTLE CILAIMS.

ACCORDING TO YOUR LAST LETTER YOU ARE BMPLYING TIIAT THE
JUDGE (HIM OR HER) THAT I DO NOT KNOW, IS DOING A FAVOR FOR MF.
THAT IS VERY WRONG, [ DO NOT EVEN KNOW WHO THE JUDGE IS.

IN THE APPRAISAL PROCESS IT IS MY UNDERSTANDING THAT YOU
HAVE 15 WORKING DAYS TO PICK AN APPRAISER. AFTER THAT YOU
AGAIN 15 DAYS TO PICK AN UNMPIRE. THIS CLAIM IS WAY PAST THE DEAD
LINE. MR, HICKEY WE DO NOT NEED ANY GAMES LETS GET THE JOB

DONE.

THANK YOU!!

THOMAS KELLY /
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KELLY'S RECONSTRUCTION SERVICE
2910 PRESTON
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77003
713-237-1628
FAX 713/237-9184
7-3-98

MICHAEL HICHEY

TEXAS GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC,
4601 SOUTH WAYSIDE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77003

713/640-2025

FAX 713/640-1188

REY: VISTA BONITA APPRAISAL

DEAR MR. HICKEY

AS OF 7-9-98, ITHAVE WRITTEN MY BID. DO YOU HAVE YOU BID
READY? IF THAVE NOT HEARD FOR YOU BY WED,, 7-15-98, I WILL TURN
MY BID AND PAPER WORK OVER TO THE UMPIRE. SO THIS CLAIM CAN BE
SUTTLED.

) SINCERELY

THOMAS KELLY
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KUBALA AND COMFANY

8000 V. Brurorr, Suire 550
Houston, Texas 77031

Jeh Kubaw, CA. Frous: (713) 8853328
Prasidert Fan (713) 928-5830
me
Tiomas A Bose, SPP A Kirk D. Buszarwick
Viea Prasldant Ganaral Counasi
: equested
P 107 856 574

Aungust 7, 1998

D. R. Tuggle, G.A.

GAB Robins North America

7322 Southwest Freeway, Suite 950
Ilouston, Texas 77074

Ro:  Insured : New Suncoast Apartments, L.L.C.
dba Vista Bonita Apartments
Lass Location ; 9313 Tallpho, Houston, Tx. 77017
Claim No. : 8025343
Type Loss ¢ Wind/Waler

N Dear Mr, Tuggle:

This latter will serve fo notify yow and Reliance Insuronce Company that the
appraisal process has been completed by the Court Appointed Umpire and the
Appraiser for the Assured per the ierms and conditions of the insureds’ policy.

In accordance to the above, I have enclosed the Appraisal Award noting an agreed
demage value of $138,687.51, which wes signed by the Court Appointed Umpire and
the Appraiser for the Assured.

Please instruct Reliance Insurance Company ¢o issue payment in the amount of
$138,687.51 less any policy deductible and advances (if any) paid toward this claim.

In conclusion, the insured trust that Refiance Insurance Company will tender
payment in accordance to the fime limfis established by Texas House Bill 2 and 02.
Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

o L

Thomas A, Ross SPPA

Vice President
- '

HAUSTON = LOS ANGRLES

Lewedas Py phg Vasse Sixse Bagedd o vpurance imatad &y B La¥ane s Jaese Poucd M vayrence

08/07/98 12:18 TX/RX NO.1400 ,  P.002 B






Arellano & Associates
2211 Norfolk, #820
'I-j ston, TX 77098-4044

Bhégia. Jacky .

10333 Northwest Frwy., Ste. 111
Houston, Tx 77092

Statement

Wednesday, November 04, 1998

From B8/3/98

To 1

1/4/98

Date

Initials Services Provided

<-Legal Services->

Hrs

Rate

Hrly. Fees

<——-Fat Feas & Expenses——>

$Amt

ftem

Line Total

Flle Mattor:

Reliance Insurance Co./VistaBonita

8/3/98

B8/4/98

8/5/98

138

8r7/98

/1098
8/12/98

8/13/98

8/14/98

10/26/98

Arella Maesting with prospective client to

Arella

Arella

Arella

Aralla

Arella

Arella

Arella

Arella”

Arella

review status of case and the
appralsal process. Review client file.
Review Original Petition for
Declaratory Judgment filed by
Reliance Ins. Co. Draft proposed
employment contract,

Conference with Tom Ross of Kubala
& Company regarding the appraisal
process and how it was utilized in this
case.

Draft revised employment agreement
and correspondence to prospective
client.

Various confarences with Bhagia
regarding case and employment
contract. Revise employment
contract and draft correspondence to
prospective client with final terms of
employment agreed to. Review
executed fax copy of contract.

Review correspondence forwarded by
cllent which he received from Attorney
Spagnoleftl. Review Appraisal Award
forwarded by Appraiser. Draft
Defendant's Original Answer and
Counterclaim. Draft correspondenca
to court filing same. Trip to
courthouse to file pleadings.

Correspondence to client enclosing
Answer and Counterclaim,

Begin drafling Defendants' First Set of
Interrogatories.

Complete Defendant’s
Interrogatories. Draft Defendant's
Request for Production of
Documents. Draft Defendant's
Certificate of Written Discovery.
Correspondance to court.

Draft Defendant’s Requests for
Admission. Correspondence to court.
Conference with appraiser regarding
status of repairs to client's property.
Draft Defendant's Certificate of
Wiitten Discovery.

Review Reliance's Molion for
Summary Judgment. Begin drafting
client's response.

3.50

085

0.7

1.50

6.50

0.05

5.00

4.00

4,50

5.50

$250

%250

$250

$250

5250

$250

5250

$250

$250

$250

$875.00

$212.50

$187.50

$376.00

$1.625.00

512,50
$1,250.00

$1,000.00

$1,125.00

$1,375.00

$0.00

$0.00

30.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$8.40

$4.10

50.00

§0.00

copies

Postage

$875.00

$212.50

$187.50

$375.00

$1,625.00

$12.50
$1,258.40

$1.004.10

$1,125.00

$1,375.00




Arellano & Associates
2211 Norfolk, #820
!.I:In ton, TX 77098-4044

Bhagia, Jacky

10333 Northwest Frwy., Ste. 111 |
Houston, Tx 77092

Statement

Wednesday, November 04, 19538

From 8/3/98

Ta 11/4/38

Date

Initials

<—Legal Services—>
Services Provided Hrs

Rate

Hrly. Fees

€——--Fjat Feos & Expenses—>

$Amt

Item

Line Total

1171798

11/2/98

1143/98

11/3/98

11/4/98

Amount Due Per This Statement

Arella

Arella

Arella

Engel

Arella

Complete client's responsa to 6.25
Reliance's Motion for Summary

Judgment.

Draft cliont's Motion for Summary 7.00
Judgment against Reliance to enforce
Appraisal Award. Conferance with

Tom Ross of Kubala & Co. Draft

affidavit of Tom Ross regarding

appraisal process.

Begin drafting VISTA BONITA 7.50
APARTMENTS' Motion for Summary

Judgmant,

Affidavits.

Cortrespondence to court enclosing 0.10
Defendant's Response to Plalntiff's
Motion for Summary Judgment.

Assembls exhibits for attachment to 6.50
VISTA BONITA APARTMENTS'

Motion for Summary Judgment.

Review Insured's adjuster's file and
chronology. Conference with Tom

Ross. Conferenca with Thomas

Kelly. Draft Thomas Kelly Affidavit.

Draft attorney's fee affidavit and

Proposed Order on Summary

Judgment.

$250

5250

5250

565

$250

$1,562.50

$1,750.00

$1,875.00

$6.50

$1,625.00

$0.00

$0.00

$14.76

$0.00

copies

Postage and Copies

$1,570.70

$1,750.00

$1.875.00

521.26

$1,625.00

Totals: 59.50

$14,858.50

$35.46

$14,891.96

$14,891.96
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